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INTENDED USE
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC is a ready-to-use liquid product intended for use in Near Patient/Point-of-Care and Central Laboratory settings 
as a control for qualitative and semi-quantitative procedures used in physiochemical and chemical determinations of human urine. For use only 
on the CLINITEK Status® + and CLINITEK Advantus® instruments.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC contains measured amounts of chemicals, stabilized human red cells and organic particles to simulate 
leukocytes. Liquid QC (LQC) serves as a control for physical, and chemical tests routinely performed in urinalysis. The Level 2 Positive Liquid QC 
contains <0.1% sodium azide.

Kit Contents include: Level 1 Negative Urine Control and Level 2 Positive Urine Control 

STABILITY & STORAGE
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC should be kept at 2-8°C when not in use. When stored at 2-8°C, the Control is stable for until the expiration 
date on the product labeling. The control can be used for Chemical analysis when stored at room temperature (20-25°C) for up to 30 days. After 
opening, the controls will remain stable until the expiration date stated on the label when stored at 2-8°C between uses. Label the bottle with 
the date it was originally brought to room temperature to ensure proper performance. DO NOT FREEZE.
RISK AND SAFETY

WARNING!
H317 – May cause an allergic skin reaction.
P280 – Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P302+P352 – IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.
P333+P313 – If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P362+P364 – Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
Contains: 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one, (Level 2 Positive)
Safety Data Sheets (MSDS/SDS) are available on siemens-healthineers.com/poc

PRECAUTIONS
Because no test method can offer complete assurance that HIV, HBsAg, HCV or other infectious agents are absent, it is recommended that human 
serum-based products be handled with the same precautions used for patient specimens.

 Always follow your facility guidelines when working with biohazard materials.

AVAILABILITY
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC is available in two different levels, Level 1 Negative and Level 2 Positive providing the laboratory a means of 
controlling reproducibility and accuracy over a range of clinically significant values. 

MATERIAL PROVIDED
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Level 1 Negative, 3 x 15mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Level 2 Positive, 3 x 15mL
•  Value Sheet
•  Control Sheet

SPECIAL MATERIALS REQUIRED (Not Provided)
•  Reagent Strips
•  Test Tube

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Follow your local guidelines for frequency of Quality Control testing.
Standardized Chemical Tests 
1.  Remove the Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC from the refrigerator. Gently swirl the control to re-suspend any sediment and dispense an aliquot 

of no less than 7mL into a test tube. Promptly recap the diptube and return it to the refrigerator.
2.  Allow the Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC aliquot to reach room temperature (20-25°C) prior to testing. 
3.  Refer to the CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus Operators Guide or Reagent Urine Strip Instructions for steps on performing a QC test.
NOTE: Allow no more than 20 dips into a single tube for the entirety of the shelf-life.
hCG Testing
1.  Follow steps 1-2 above. 
2.  Refer to the CLINITEK Status+ Operators Guide for steps on performing a CLINITEST® hCG Pregnancy QC Test.
RESULTS
An ongoing quality control program is important in assessing and maintaining the integrity of the analyzer. It is recommended to keep records 
of quality control results.
NOTE: Level 1 is negative for all chemistry parameters and positive for hCG. Level 2 is positive for all chemistry parameters and negative for hCG.

EXPECTED VALUES
The expected ranges have been established from inter-laboratory data using a representative lot of Siemens reagent strips. Each laboratory 
should establish its own precision and accuracy parameters.

TROUBLESHOOTING
If discrepancies arise from the expected ranges on the lot specific insert, we recommend the following:
•  Refer to user guides of the CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus, or your professional/self-test reagent strip instructions. 
•  Immerse the pads in Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC and test as a patient sample in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 
•  If the values remain beyond the expected range, try a different container of strips and if possible, a different lot number of strips.
•  If the discrepancy is in an instrument-generated value, clean the instrument and check its calibration. 

SYMBOL LEGEND

Consult Instructions for Use In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Device

Temperature Limits Lot Number

Use by Date Caution, Consult Accompanying Documents

Country of Manufacture European Authorized Representative

Catalog Number European Conformity

Manufacturer Unique Device Identifier

Biohazard
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VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC ist ein gebrauchsfertiges, flüssiges Produkt zur Verwendung in der Nähe des Patienten/Point-of-Care und 
im Zentrallabor als Kontrolle für qualitative und halbquantitative Verfahren, die bei physiochemischen und chemischen Bestimmungen von 
menschlichem Urin eingesetzt werden. Nur zur Verwendung mit den CLINITEK Status®+- und CLINITEK Advantus®-Instrumenten.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERLÄUTERUNG
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC enthält abgemessene Mengen an Chemikalien, stabilisierte menschliche Erythrozyten und organische Partikel 
zur Simulation von Leukozyten. Liquid QC (LQC) dient als Kontrolle für physikalische und chemische Tests, die routinemäßig in der Urinanalyse 
durchgeführt werden. Das Liquid QC der Stufe 2 positiv enthält < 0,1 % Natriumazid.
Inhalt des Kits: Negative Urinkontrolle der Stufe 1 und positive Urinkontrolle der Stufe 2 

STABILITÄT UND LAGERUNG
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC sollte bei 2–8 °C gelagert werden, wenn es nicht verwendet wird. Bei 2–8 °C gelagert, ist die Kontrolle bis zu 
dem auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen Verfallsdatum haltbar. Die Kontrolle kann für chemische Analysen verwendet werden, wenn sie 
bei Raumtemperatur (20–25 °C) bis zu 30 Tage gelagert wird. Nach dem Öffnen sind die Kontrollen bis zu dem auf dem Etikett angegebenen 
Verfallsdatum haltbar, wenn sie zwischen den Anwendungen bei 2–8 °C gelagert werden. Die Flasche mit dem Datum beschriften, an dem sie 
ursprünglich auf Raumtemperatur gebracht wurde, um eine einwandfreie Funktion zu gewährleisten. NICHT EINFRIEREN.
RISIKO UND SICHERHEIT

WARNUNG!
H317 – Kann eine allergische Hautreaktion hervorrufen.
P280 – Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
P302+P352 – WENN AUF DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.
P333+P313 – Bei Auftreten von Hautreizungen oder Hautausschlag: Holen Sie sich ärztliche(n) Rat/Behandlung.
P362+P364 – Kontaminierte Kleidung ausziehen und vor der Wiederverwendung waschen.
Enthält: 2-Methylisothiazol-3(2H)-on, (Stufe 2 positiv)
Sicherheitsdatenblätter (MSDS/SDS) sind unter siemens-healthineers.com/poc verfügbar

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Da keine Testmethode eine vollständige Garantie für das Nichtvorhandensein von HIV, HBsAg, HCV oder anderen infektiösen Erregern bieten 
kann, wird empfohlen, Produkte auf Humanserumbasis mit denselben Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu behandeln, die für Patientenproben gelten.

 Bei der Arbeit mit biologisch gefährlichen Materialien stets die Richtlinien Ihrer Einrichtung befolgen.

VERFÜGBARKEIT 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC ist in zwei verschiedenen Stufen, Stufe 1 negativ und Stufe 2 positiv, erhältlich und bietet dem Labor die 
Möglichkeit, die Reproduzierbarkeit und Genauigkeit über einen Bereich von klinisch bedeutsamen Werten zu kontrollieren. 

BEREITGESTELLTES MATERIAL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Stufe 1 negativ, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Stufe 2 positiv, 3 x 15 mL
•  Wertblatt
•  Kontrollblatt

ERFORDERLICHE SPEZIELLE MATERIALIEN (nicht mitgeliefert) 
•  Reagenzienstreifen
•  Reagenzglas

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Die örtlichen Richtlinien für die Häufigkeit der Qualitätskontrolltests befolgen.

Standardisierte chemische Tests 
1.  Das Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC aus dem Kühlschrank nehmen. Die Kontrolle vorsichtig schwenken, um etwaige Sedimente zu 

resuspendieren, und einen aliquoten Teil von mindestens 7 mL in ein Reagenzglas geben. Das Diptube sofort verschließen und wieder in 
den Kühlschrank stellen.

2.  Lassen Sie das Aliquot von Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC vor dem Test auf Raumtemperatur (20–25 °C) kommen. 
3.  Die Schritte zur Durchführung eines QC-Tests sind der Bedienungsanleitung von CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus oder der Anleitung für 

Reagenz-Urinstreifen zu entnehmen.

HINWEIS: Während der gesamten Haltbarkeitsdauer dürfen nicht mehr als 20 Tauchgänge in ein einziges Röhrchen erfolgen.

hCG-Tests
1.  Die Schritte 1–2 oben befolgen. 
2.  Die Schritte zur Durchführung eines CLINITEST® hCG-Schwangerschafts-QC-Tests sind dem Bedienungshandbuch von CLINITEK Status+ zu 

entnehmen.

ERGEBNISSE
Ein laufendes Qualitätskontrollprogramm ist bei der Beurteilung und Aufrechterhaltung der Integrität des Analysegeräts wichtig. Es wird 
empfohlen, Aufzeichnungen über die Ergebnisse der Qualitätskontrolle zu führen.

HINWEIS: Stufe 1 ist negativ für alle chemischen Parameter und positiv für hCG. Stufe 2 ist positiv für alle chemischen Parameter und negativ 
für hCG.

ERWARTETE WERTE
Die erwarteten Bereiche wurden aus Ringversuchsdaten mit einer repräsentativen Charge von Siemens-Reagenzstreifen ermittelt. Jedes Labor 
sollte seine eigenen Präzisions- und Genauigkeitsparameter festlegen.

FEHLERSUCHE
Wenn Abweichungen von den erwarteten Bereichen auf der chargenspezifischen Beilage auftreten, wird Folgendes empfohlen:
•  Siehe Benutzerhandbücher von CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus oder Ihre professionellen/Selbsttest-Reagenzstreifenanweisungen. 
•  Die Pads in Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC eintauchen und sie als Patientenprobe gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers testen. 
•  Wenn die Werte weiterhin außerhalb des erwarteten Bereichs liegen, sollte es mit einem anderen Behälter mit Streifen und, wenn möglich, mit 

einer anderen Chargennummer von Streifen versucht werden.
•  Wenn die Diskrepanz in einem vom Gerät erzeugten Wert liegt, das Gerät reinigen und seine Kalibrierung überprüfen. 

SYMBOLVERZEICHNIS

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten In-Vitro-Diagnostikum 

Temperatur-Grenzwerte Chargennummer 

Haltbarkeitsdatum Vorsicht, Begleitdokumente beachten

Land der Herstellung Europäischer Bevollmächtigter

Katalognummer Europäische Konformität

Hersteller Eindeutige Gerätekennung

Biogefährdung
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UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC est un produit liquide prêt à l’emploi destiné à un usage dans des environnements proches du patient/centre 
de soins de santé et en laboratoire central comme contrôle pour les procédures qualitatives et semi-quantitatives utilisées dans les analyses 
physicochimiques et chimiques de l’urine humaine. À utiliser uniquement sur les instruments CLINITEK Status® + et CLINITEK Advantus®.

RÉSUMÉ ET EXPLICATION
Le Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC contient des quantités précises de produits chimiques, des globules rouges humains stabilisés et des 
particules organiques pour simuler les leucocytes. Le Liquid QC (LQC) sert de contrôle pour les tests physiques et chimiques couramment 
effectués dans l’analyse d’urine. Le Liquid QC positif de niveau 2 contient < 0,1 % d’azide de sodium.

Le kit comprend : contrôle urinaire négatif de niveau 1 et contrôle urinaire positif de niveau 2 

STABILITÉ ET STOCKAGE
Le Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC doit être conservé à 2–8  °C lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Le contrôle est stable jusqu’à la date d’expiration 
figurant sur l’étiquette du produit, lorsqu’il est conservé à 2–8 °C. Le contrôle peut être utilisé pour l’analyse chimique lorsqu’il est conservé 
à température ambiante (20–25 °C) pendant 30 jours maximum. Après ouverture, les contrôles resteront stables jusqu’à la date d’expiration 
figurant sur l’étiquette lorsqu’ils sont conservés à 2–8 °C entre deux utilisations. Étiquetez le flacon en indiquant la date à laquelle il a été amené 
à température ambiante pour garantir son bon état. NE PAS CONGELER.
RISQUE ET SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT !
H317 – Peut provoquer une réaction allergique cutanée.
P280 – Portez des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/une protection des yeux/une protection  
du visage.
P302+P352 – EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : lavez abondamment avec de l’eau et du savon.
P333+P313 – En cas d’irritation de la peau ou d’éruption cutanée : consultez un médecin.
P362+P364 – Enlevez les vêtements contaminés et lavez-les avant de les réutiliser.
Contient : 2-méthylisothiazol-3(2H)-one, (niveau 2 positif)
Les fiches de données de sécurité (MSDS/SDS) sont disponibles sur siemens-healthineers.com/poc

PRÉCAUTIONS
Étant donné qu’aucune méthode de test ne peut garantir totalement l’absence de VIH, d’HBsAg, de VHC ou d’autres agents infectieux, il est 
recommandé de manipuler les produits à base de sérum humain avec les mêmes précautions que celles utilisées pour les échantillons de patients.

 Suivez toujours les directives de votre établissement lorsque vous travaillez avec des matériaux présentant un risque biologique.

DISPONIBILITÉ 
Le Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC est disponible en deux niveaux différents, niveau 1 négatif et niveau 2 positif, ce qui permet au laboratoire de 
contrôler la reproductibilité et la précision sur une plage de valeurs cliniquement significatives. 

MATÉRIEL FOURNI
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, niveau 1 négatif, 3 x 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, niveau 2 positif, 3 x 15 ml
•  Fiche de valeur
•  Fiche de contrôle

MATÉRIEL SPÉCIAL REQUIS (non fourni) 
•  Bandelettes réactives
•  Tube à essai

MODE D’EMPLOI
Suivez vos directives locales pour la fréquence des tests de contrôle de la qualité.

Tests chimiques normalisés 
1.  Retirez le Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC du réfrigérateur. Agitez doucement le contrôle pour remettre en suspension tout sédiment et 

prélevez une aliquote d’au moins 7 ml dans un tube à essai. Rebouchez rapidement le diptube et remettez-le au réfrigérateur.
2.  Laissez l’aliquote de Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC atteindre la température ambiante (20–25 °C) avant de procéder au test. 
3.  Reportez-vous au guide d’utilisation du CLINITEK Status+, du CLINITEK Advantus ou aux instructions relatives aux bandelettes urinaires 

réactives pour connaître les étapes de réalisation d’un test CQ.

REMARQUE : n’autorisez pas plus de 20 trempages dans un même tube pendant toute la durée de conservation.

Test hCG
1.  Suivez les étapes 1–2 ci-dessus. 
2.  Reportez-vous au Guide de l’opérateur CLINITEK Status+ pour connaître les étapes de réalisation d’un test CQ de grossesse CLINITEST® hCG.

RÉSULTATS
Un programme continu de contrôle de la qualité est important pour évaluer et maintenir l’intégrité de l’analyseur. Il est recommandé de 
conserver des enregistrements des résultats du contrôle de la qualité.

REMARQUE : le niveau 1 est négatif pour tous les paramètres chimiques et positif pour l’hCG. Le niveau 2 est positif pour tous les paramètres 
chimiques et négatif pour l’hCG.

VALEURS ATTENDUES
Les plages attendues ont été établies à partir de données interlaboratoires utilisant un lot représentatif de bandelettes réactives Siemens. 
Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres paramètres de précision et d’exactitude.

DÉPANNAGE
Si des divergences apparaissent par rapport aux plages attendues sur la notice spécifique du lot, nous recommandons ce qui suit :
•  Reportez-vous aux guides d’utilisation du CLINITEK Status+, du CLINITEK Advantus, ou aux instructions relatives aux bandelettes réactives de 

votre professionnel/auto-test. 
•  Immergez les tampons dans le Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC et testez-les comme un échantillon de patient conformément aux instructions 

du fabricant. 
•  Si les valeurs restent en dehors de la plage attendue, essayez un autre contenant de bandelettes et, si possible, un autre numéro de lot de 

bandelettes.
•  Si la divergence concerne une valeur générée par l’instrument, nettoyez l’instrument et vérifiez son étalonnage. 

LÉGENDE DES SYMBOLES

Consulter le mode d’emploi Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro 

Limites de température Numéro de lot 

Date limite d’utilisation Attention, consultez les documents 
d’accompagnement

Pays de fabrication Représentant autorisé européen

Numéro de catalogue Conformité européenne

Fabricant Identifiant unique du dispositif

Risque biologique
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USO PREVISTO
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC è un prodotto liquido pronto all’uso da utilizzare presso il paziente o il punto di cura e in ambienti di laboratorio 
centralizzati come controllo per le procedure qualitative e semi-quantitative utilizzate nelle determinazioni fisiochimiche e chimiche delle urine 
umane. Da utilizzare solo sugli strumenti CLINITEK Status®+ e CLINITEK Advantus®.

RIASSUNTO E SPIEGAZIONE
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC contiene quantità misurate di sostanze chimiche, globuli rossi umani stabilizzati e particelle organiche  
per simulare i leucociti. Liquid QC (LQC) serve come controllo per i test fisici e chimici di routine eseguiti nell’analisi delle urine. Il Liquid QC  
Livello 2 positivo contiene < 0,1% di sodio azide.

Il contenuto del kit comprende: Controllo delle urine Livello 1 negativo e controllo delle urine Livello 2 positivo 

STABILITÀ E CONSERVAZIONE
Quando non viene utilizzato, Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC deve essere conservato a 2-8 °C. Se conservato a 2-8 °C, il controllo è stabile fino 
alla data di scadenza riportata sull’etichetta del prodotto. Il controllo può essere utilizzato per l’analisi chimica se conservato a temperatura 
ambiente (20-25 °C) fino a 30 giorni. Dopo l’apertura, i controlli rimarranno stabili fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull’etichetta se conservati 
a 2-8 °C tra un utilizzo e l’altro. Per assicurarne le prestazioni corrette, etichettare il flacone con la data in cui è stato originariamente portato a 
temperatura ambiente. NON CONGELARE.
RISCHI E SICUREZZA

ATTENZIONE!
H317 – Può provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
P280 – Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/proteggere il viso.
P302+P352 – IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
P333+P313 – In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: Consultare un medico.
P362+P364 – Togliere gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di indossarli nuovamente.
Contiene: 2-metilisotiazolo-3(2H)-uno, (positivo livello 2)
Le schede di sicurezza (MSDS/SDS) sono disponibili su siemens-healthineers.com/poc

PRECAUZIONI
Poiché nessun metodo di test può offrire la completa garanzia dell’assenza di HIV, HBsAg, HCV o altri agenti infettivi, si consiglia di manipolare i 
prodotti a base di siero umano con le stesse precauzioni usate per i campioni dei pazienti.

 Quando si lavora con materiali a rischio biologico, seguire sempre le linee guida della struttura.

DISPONIBILITÀ 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC è disponibile in due diversi livelli, Livello 1 negativo e Livello 2 positivo. Questo fornisce al laboratorio un mezzo 
per controllare la riproducibilità e la precisione su una gamma di valori clinicamente significativi. 

MATERIALI FORNITI
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Livello 1 Negativo, 3 x 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Livello 2 Positivo, 3 x 15 ml
•  Scheda dei valori
•  Scheda di controllo

MATERIALI SPECIALI NECESSARI (non forniti) 
•  Strisce reagenti
•  Provetta

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Seguire le linee guida locali per la frequenza dei test di controllo della qualità.

Test chimici standardizzati 
1.  Rimuovere il Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC dal frigorifero. Agitare delicatamente il controllo per risospendere eventuali sedimenti ed erogare 

un’aliquota non inferiore a 7 ml in una provetta. Richiudere immediatamente la provetta del controllo e rimetterla nel frigorifero.
2.  Lasciare che l’aliquota di Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC raggiunga la temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C) prima di eseguire il test. 
3.  Consultare la Guida dell’operatore di CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus o le istruzioni delle strisce reagenti per le urine per i passaggi 

relativi all’esecuzione di un test QC.

NOTA: non permettere più di 20 immersioni in una singola provetta per tutta la durata del periodo di conservazione.

Test delle hCG
1.  Seguire i passaggi 1-2 sopra riportati. 
2.  Consultare la Guida dell’operatore di CLINITEK Status+ per i passaggi relativi all’esecuzione di un test QC delle hCG per la gravidanza CLINITEST®.

RISULTATI
Un programma di controllo qualità continuo è importante per valutare e mantenere l’integrità dell’analizzatore. Si raccomanda di conservare la 
documentazione dei risultati dei controlli di qualità.

NOTA: il Livello 1 è negativo per tutti i parametri chimici e positivo per le hCG. Il Livello 2 è positivo per tutti i parametri chimici e negativo 
per le hCG.

VALORI ATTESI
Gli intervalli attesi sono stati stabiliti utilizzando dati interlaboratorio con un lotto rappresentativo di strisce reagenti Siemens. Ogni laboratorio 
deve stabilire i propri parametri di precisione e accuratezza.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
Se si verificano discrepanze rispetto agli intervalli attesi riportati nell’inserto specifico del lotto, si raccomanda quanto segue:
•  Consultare le Guide dell’utente di CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus o le istruzioni delle strisce reagenti professionali/autotest. 
•  Immergere i tamponi nel Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC e analizzare come campione del paziente secondo le istruzioni del produttore. 
•  Se i valori rimangono al di fuori dell’intervallo atteso, provare con una confezione di strisce diversa e, se possibile, con un lotto diverso di strisce.
•  Se la discrepanza è in un valore generato dallo strumento, pulire lo strumento e controllarne la calibrazione. 

LEGENDA DEI SIMBOLI

Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso Dispositivo medico diagnostico in vitro 

Limiti di temperatura Numero di lotto 

Data di scadenza Attenzione, consultare i documenti di 
accompagnamento

Paese di produzione Rappresentante autorizzato europeo

Numero di catalogo Conformità europea

Produttore Identificatore unico del dispositivo

Rischio biologico
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USO PREVISTO
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC es un producto líquido listo para usar, destinado a ser utilizado en entornos de análisis de diagnóstico 
inmediato realizados con analizadores de mano o sobremesa como control para procedimientos cualitativos y semicuantitativos usados en las 
determinaciones fisicoquímicas y químicas de la orina humana. Para uso exclusivo en los instrumentos CLINITEK Status® + y CLINITEK Advantus®.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC contiene cantidades medidas de productos químicos, glóbulos rojos humanos estabilizados y partículas 
orgánicas para simular los leucocitos. Liquid QC (LQC) sirve como control para las pruebas físicas y químicas que se realizan de modo rutinario en 
los análisis de orina. Liquid QC nivel 2 positivo contiene <0,1 % de azida sódica.

El contenido del kit incluye: Control de orina negativo de nivel 1 y control de orina positivo de nivel 2 

ESTABILIDAD Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC debe conservarse a 2-8 °C cuando no se utilice. Cuando se almacena a 2-8 °C, el control es estable hasta la fecha 
de caducidad que figura en la etiqueta del producto. El control puede utilizarse para el análisis químico cuando se almacena a temperatura 
ambiente (20-25 °C) durante un máximo de 30 días. Una vez abiertos, los controles se mantendrán estables hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada 
en la etiqueta si se conservan a 2-8 °C entre un uso y otro. Etiquete el frasco con la fecha en que se puso a temperatura ambiente originalmente 
para garantizar su correcto rendimiento. NO CONGELAR.
RIESGO Y SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA
H317: puede provocar una reacción alérgica cutánea.
P280: utilizar guantes/ropa de protección/protección ocular/protección facial.
P302+P352: en caso de contacto con la piel: lavar con abundante agua y jabón.
P333+P313: en caso de irritación o erupción cutánea: consultar a un médico.
P362+P364: quitarse la ropa contaminada y lavarla antes de volver a utilizarla.
Contiene: 2-metilisotiazol-3(2H)-ona, (nivel 2 positivo)
Las hojas de datos de seguridad (MSDS/SDS) están disponibles en siemens-healthineers.com/poc

PRECAUCIONES
Debido a que ningún método de prueba puede ofrecer una garantía completa de que el VIH, el HBsAg, el VHC u otros agentes infecciosos no 
estén presentes, se recomienda que los productos con suero humano se manipulen con las mismas precauciones utilizadas para las muestras 
de pacientes.

 Siga siempre las directrices de su centro cuando trabaje con materiales de riesgo biológico.

DISPONIBILIDAD 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC está disponible en dos niveles diferentes, nivel 1 negativo y nivel 2 positivo, con la finalidad de proporcionar al 
laboratorio un medio para el control de la reproducibilidad y la precisión en un rango de valores clínicamente significativos. 

MATERIAL PROPORCIONADO
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nivel 1 negativo, 3 × 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nivel 2 positivo, 3 × 15 ml
•  Hoja de valores
•  Hoja de control

MATERIALES ESPECIALES NECESARIOS (no suministrados) 
•  Tiras reactivas
•  Tubo de ensayo

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Siga las directrices locales sobre la frecuencia de las pruebas de control de calidad.

Pruebas químicas estandarizadas 
1.  Saque Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC del frigorífico. Agite suavemente el control para resuspender cualquier sedimento y dispense una 

parte alícuota de 7 ml como mínimo en un tubo de ensayo. Vuelva a tapar inmediatamente el producto y póngalo de nuevo en el frigorífico.
2.  Deje que la parte alícuota de Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC alcance la temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C) antes de realizar pruebas. 
3.  Consulte la Guía del operador de CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus o las instrucciones de las tiras reactivas de orina para conocer los pasos 

que debe seguir a fin de realizar una prueba de control de calidad.

NOTA: No permita más de 20 inmersiones en un solo tubo durante su vida útil.

Prueba de GCH
1.  Siga los pasos 1-2 anteriores. 
2.  Consulte la Guía del operador de CLINITEK Status+ si desea conocer los pasos para realizar una prueba de control de calidad de embarazo 

de GCH con CLINITEST®.

RESULTADOS
Un programa de control de calidad continuo es importante para evaluar y mantener la integridad del analizador. Se recomienda conservar un 
registro de los resultados del control de calidad.

NOTA: El nivel 1 es negativo para todos los parámetros químicos y positivo para la GCH. El nivel 2 es positivo para todos los parámetros químicos 
y negativo para la GCH.

VALORES ESPERADOS
Los rangos esperados se han establecido a partir de datos interlaboratorio utilizando un lote representativo de tiras reactivas de Siemens. Cada 
laboratorio debe establecer sus propios parámetros de precisión y exactitud.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Si surgen discrepancias con respecto a los rangos esperados en el prospecto de un lote específico, recomendamos lo siguiente:
•  Consulte las guías de usuario de CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus o las instrucciones de tiras reactivas para uso por parte de un técnico 

o un laboratorio clínico. 

•  Sumerja las almohadillas en Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC y realice la prueba de una muestra de paciente de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
del fabricante. 

•  Si los valores se salen del rango esperado, pruebe con otro recipiente de tiras y, si es posible, con otro número de lote de tiras.
•  Si la discrepancia corresponde a un valor generado por el instrumento, limpie el instrumento y compruebe su calibración. 

LEYENDA DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

Consultar las instrucciones de uso Producto sanitario para diagnóstico in vitro 

Límites de temperatura Número de lote 

Fecha de caducidad Precaución, consultar los documentos adjuntos

País de fabricación Representante europeo autorizado

Número de catálogo Conformidad europea

Fabricante Identificador único del dispositivo

Peligro biológico

PTEU

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC é um produto líquido destinado a ser utilizado em contextos próximos dos pacientes/de cuidados clínicos 
e de laboratório central como um controlo para procedimentos qualitativos e semiquantitativos utilizados em determinações físico-químicas e 
químicas de urina humana. Para utilização apenas nos instrumentos CLINITEK Status® + e CLINITEK Advantus®.

RESUMO E EXPLICAÇÃO
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC contém quantidades medidas de produtos químicos, glóbulos vermelhos humanos estabilizados e partículas 
orgânicas para simular leucócitos. O Liquid QC (LQC) serve como um controlo para testes físicos e químicos realizados rotineiramente em análises 
à urina. O nível 2 positivo do Liquid QC contém <0,1% de azida de sódio.

Os conteúdos do kit incluem: Controlo de urina negativo de nível 1 e controlo de urina positivo de nível 2 

ESTABILIDADE E ARMAZENAMENTO
O Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC deve ser conservado a 2–8 °C quando não estiver a ser utilizado. Quando armazenado a 2–8 °C, o controlo é 
estável até à data de validade da rotulagem do produto. O controlo pode ser utilizado para análise química quando armazenado à temperatura 
ambiente (20–25  °C) durante um período máximo de 30 dias. Após a abertura, os controlos permanecerão estáveis até à data de validade 
indicada no rótulo quando armazenados a 2–8 °C entre utilizações. Rotule o frasco com a data em que foi originalmente colocado à temperatura 
ambiente para garantir um desempenho correto do produto. NÃO CONGELAR.
RISCO E SEGURANÇA

AVISO!
H317 — Pode provocar uma reação alérgica cutânea.
P280 — Usar luvas de proteção/vestuário de proteção/proteção ocular/proteção facial.
P302+P352 — SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: Lavar abundantemente com água e sabão.
P333+P313 — Em caso de irritação ou erupção cutânea: Consulte um médico.
P362+P364 — Retirar a roupa contaminada e lavá-la antes de a voltar a usar.
Contém: 2-metil-2H-isotiazol-3-ona, (nível 2 positivo)
As Fichas de dados de segurança (MSDS/SDS) estão disponíveis em siemens-healthineers.com/poc

PRECAUÇÕES
Uma vez que nenhum método de teste pode garantir completamente a ausência de VIH, HBsAg, VHC ou de outros agentes infeciosos, 
recomenda-se que os produtos à base de soro humano sejam manuseados com as mesmas precauções utilizadas para as amostras de pacientes.

 Siga sempre as diretrizes das instalações ao trabalhar com materiais de risco biológico.

DISPONIBILIDADE 
O Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC está disponível em dois níveis diferentes, nível 1 negativo e nível 2 positivo, fornecendo ao laboratório um meio 
de controlar a reprodutibilidade e exatidão sobre um intervalo de valores clinicamente significativos. 

MATERIAL FORNECIDO
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nível 1 negativo, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nível 2 positivo, 3 x 15 mL
•  Folha de valores
•  Folha de controlo

MATERIAIS ESPECIAIS NECESSÁRIOS (não fornecidos) 
•  Tiras reagente
•  Tubo de ensaio

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Siga as diretrizes locais relativamente à frequência da realização dos testes de Controlo de qualidade.

Testes químicos padronizados 
1.  Retire o Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC do frigorífico. Agite suavemente o controlo para ressuspender qualquer sedimento e coloque uma 

alíquota não inferior a 7 mL num tubo de ensaio. Coloque imediatamente a tampa na pipeta e coloque-a novamente no frigorífico.
2.  Deixe a alíquota do Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC atingir a temperatura ambiente (20–25 °C) antes do teste. 
3.  Consulte os manuais do operador do CLINITEK Status+ e do CLINITEK Advantus ou as instruções da tira de urina de reagente para saber as 

etapas de realização de um teste de CQ.

NOTA: não mergulhe mais do que 20 vezes num único tubo durante toda a vida útil.

Teste para detetar a presença de hCG
1.  Siga as etapas 1–2 acima. 
2.  Consulte o Manual do operador do CLINITEK Status+ para saber as etapas de realização de um teste de CQ de gravidez hCG CLINITEST®.

RESULTADOS
Um programa de controlo de qualidade em curso é importante na avaliação e manutenção da integridade do analisador. Recomenda-se manter 
registos dos resultados do controlo de qualidade.

NOTA: o nível 1 é negativo para todos os parâmetros de química e positivo para hCG. O nível 2 é positivo para todos os parâmetros de química 
e negativo para hCG.

VALORES ESPERADOS
Os intervalos esperados foram estabelecidos a partir de dados interlaboratoriais utilizando um lote representativo de tiras reagente da Siemens. 
Cada laboratório deve estabelecer os seus próprios parâmetros de precisão e exatidão.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
Se surgirem discrepâncias dos intervalos esperados no folheto específico do lote, recomendamos o seguinte:
•  Consulte os manuais do utilizador do CLINITEK Status+ e do CLINITEK Advantus ou as instruções de tira reagente profissional/de autoteste. 
•  Mergulhe as almofadas no Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC e teste como uma amostra de paciente de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 
•  Se os valores permanecerem fora do intervalo esperado, experimente um recipiente de tiras diferente e, se possível, um número de lote de 

tiras diferente.
•  Se a discrepância estiver dentro de um valor gerado por instrumentos, limpe o instrumento e verifique a sua calibração. 

LEGENDA DE SÍMBOLOS

Consultar Instruções de utilização Dispositivo médico de diagnóstico in vitro 

Limites de temperatura Número de lote 

Data de validade Atenção: consultar documentos em anexo

País de fabrico Representante europeu autorizado

Número de catálogo Conformidade europeia

Fabricante Identificador único do dispositivo

Risco biológico

PTBR

USO PRETENDIDO
O Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC é um produto líquido pronto para uso destinado a ambientes de Teste laboratorial remoto/POC (Point of Care) 
e de Laboratório central como um controle para procedimentos qualitativos e semiquantitativos utilizados em determinações físico-químicas e 
químicas da urina humana. Para uso apenas nos instrumentos CLINITEK Status® + e CLINITEK Advantus®.

RESUMO E EXPLICAÇÃO
O Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC contém quantidades medidas de substâncias químicas, glóbulos vermelhos humanos estabilizados e 
partículas orgânicas para simular leucócitos. O Liquid QC (LQC) serve como controle para exames físicos e químicos realizados rotineiramente em 
urinálise. O Liquid QC Nível 2 positivo contém <0,1% de azida sódica.

O conteúdo do kit inclui: controle de urina nível 1 negativo e controle de urina nível 2 positivo 

ESTABILIDADE E ARMAZENAMENTO
O Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC deve ser mantido entre 2 e 8 °C quando não estiver em uso. Quando armazenado entre 2 e 8 °C, o controle 
permanece estável até a data de vencimento no rótulo do produto. O controle pode ser usado para análise química quando armazenado em 
temperatura ambiente (20 a 25 °C) por até 30 dias. Após a abertura, os controles permanecerão estáveis até a data de vencimento indicada no 
rótulo quando armazenados entre 2 e 8 °C entre usos. Rotule o frasco com a data em que ele foi originalmente levado à temperatura ambiente 
para garantir o desempenho adequado. NÃO CONGELE.
RISCO E SEGURANÇA

ATENÇÃO!
H317 — Pode causar reação alérgica cutânea.
P280 — Use luvas e roupas de proteção/proteção ocular/proteção facial.
P302+P352 — SE EM CONTATO COM A PELE: lave com bastante água e sabão.
P333+P313 — Se ocorrer irritação ou erupção cutânea: busque orientação/atenção médica.
P362+P364 — Tire a roupa contaminada e lave-a antes de reutilizá-la.
Contém: Metilisotiazolinona (Nível 2 positivo)
Fichas de dados de segurança (MSDS/SDS) estão disponíveis no site siemens-healthineers.com/poc

PRECAUÇÕES
Como nenhum método de teste pode oferecer garantia completa da ausência de HIV, HBsAg, HCV ou de outros agentes infecciosos, recomenda-
se que produtos à base de soro humano sejam manipulados com as mesmas precauções usadas para amostras de pacientes.

 Sempre siga as diretrizes de sua instalação ao trabalhar com materiais de risco biológico.

DISPONIBILIDADE 
O Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC está disponível em dois níveis diferentes, Nível 1 negativo e Nível 2 positivo, proporcionando ao laboratório um 
meio para controlar a reprodutibilidade e exatidão em uma faixa de valores clinicamente significativos. 

MATERIAL FORNECIDO
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Nível 1 negativo, 3 x 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Nível 2 positivo, 3 x 15 ml
•  Ficha de valores
•  Ficha de controle

MATERIAIS ESPECIAIS NECESSÁRIOS (não fornecidos) 
•  Tiras reagentes
•  Tubo de ensaio

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
Siga as diretrizes locais para a frequência de testes de controle de qualidade.

Testes químicos padronizados 
1.  Remova o Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC do refrigerador. Agite suavemente o controle para suspender todo o sedimento e coloque uma 

alíquota de no mínimo 7 ml em um tubo de ensaio. Tampe rapidamente o tubo de imersão e devolva-o ao refrigerador.
2.  Antes de testar, aguarde a alíquota do Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC atingir a temperatura ambiente (20 a 25 °C). 
3.  Consulte as etapas de realização de um teste de QC no Guia do operador do CLINITEK Status+ ou CLINITEK Advantus, ou nas instruções da 

tira reagente de urina.

OBSERVAÇÃO: Não permita mais de 20 imersões em um único tubo durante toda a vida útil.

Teste de hCG
1.  Siga as etapas 1 e 2 acima. 
2.  Consulte as etapas para realizar um teste de gravidez QC de hCG CLINITEST® no Guia do operador do CLINITEK Status+.

RESULTADOS
Um programa de controle de qualidade contínuo é importante para avaliar e manter a integridade do analisador. É recomendável manter 
registros dos resultados de controle de qualidade.

OBSERVAÇÃO: Nível 1 é negativo para todos os parâmetros químicos e positivo para hCG. Nível 2 é positivo para todos os parâmetros químicos 
e negativo para hCG.

VALORES ESPERADOS
Os intervalos esperados foram estabelecidos com base em dados interlaboratoriais utilizando um lote representativo de tiras reagentes da 
Siemens. Cada laboratório deve estabelecer seus próprios parâmetros de precisão e exatidão.

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
Se surgirem discrepâncias em relação aos intervalos esperados na inserção específica do lote, recomendamos o seguinte:
•  Consulte os guias do usuário do CLINITEK Status+ ou CLINITEK Advantus, ou as instruções da tira reagente de autoteste/profissional usada. 
•  Insira as áreas reagentes no Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC e teste como uma amostra de paciente de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 
•  Se os valores permanecerem além do intervalo esperado, tente um recipiente diferente de tiras e, se possível, um número de lote diferente 

de tiras.
•  Se a discrepância estiver em um valor gerado por um instrumento, limpe o instrumento e verifique a sua calibração. 

LEGENDA DE SÍMBOLOS

Consulte as instruções de uso Dispositivo médico de diagnóstico “in vitro” 

Limites de temperatura Número do lote 

Data de vencimento Atenção, consulte os documentos fornecidos

País de fabricação Representante autorizado europeu

Número de catálogo Conformidade europeia

Fabricante Identificador de dispositivo exclusivo

Perigo biológico

DA

TILSIGTET BRUG
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC er et brugsklart flydende produkt, der er beregnet til brug i nærpatient-/point-of-care- og centrallaboratorie-
miljøer som kontrol for kvalitative og semi-kvantitative procedurer, der anvendes til fysiokemisk og kemisk bestemmelse af human urin. Kun til 
brug på instrumenterne CLINITEK Status® + og CLINITEK Advantus®.

RESUMÉ OG FORKLARING
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC indeholder afmålte mængder kemikalier, stabiliserede humane røde blodlegemer og organiske partikler til 
simulering af leukocytter. Liquid QC (LQC) tjener som kontrol for fysiske og kemiske tests, der rutinemæssigt udføres i urinanalyse. Niveau 2 positiv 
Liquid QC indeholder <0,1 % natriumazid.

Sættets indhold inkluderer: Niveau 1 negativ urinkontrol og niveau 2 positiv urinkontrol 

STABILITET OG OPBEVARING
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC bør opbevares ved 2-8 °C, når den ikke er i brug. Når den opbevares ved 2-8 °C, er kontrollen stabil indtil 
udløbsdatoen på produktmærkningen. Kontrollen kan anvendes til kemisk analyse, når den opbevares ved stuetemperatur (20-25 °C) i op til 
30 dage. Efter åbning forbliver kontrollerne stabile indtil den udløbsdato, der er angivet på etiketten, når de opbevares ved 2-8 °C mellem 
anvendelser. Mærk flasken med den dato, hvor den oprindeligt blev bragt til stuetemperatur for at sikre korrekt ydeevne. MÅ IKKE NEDFRYSES.

RISICI OG SIKKERHED

ADVARSEL!
H317 – Kan forårsage allergisk hudreaktion.
P280 – Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse.
P302+P352 – VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt sæbe og vand.
P333+P313 – Ved hudirritation eller udslet: Søg lægehjælp.
P362+P364 – Tag kontamineret tøj af, og vask det før det anvendes igen.
Indeholder: 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one, (niveau 2 positiv)
Sikkerhedsdatablade (MSDS/SDS) er tilgængelige på siemens-healthineers.com/poc

FORHOLDSREGLER
Da ingen testmetode kan give fuldstændig sikkerhed for, at HIV, HBsAg, HCV eller andre infektiøse agenser er fraværende, anbefales det, at 
humane serumbaserede produkter håndteres med de samme forholdsregler, der anvendes til patientprøver.

 Følg altid din kliniks retningslinjer, når du arbejder med biologisk farlige materialer.

TILGÆNGELIGHED 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC er tilgængelig i to forskellige niveauer, niveau 1 negativ og niveau 2 positiv, hvilket giver laboratoriet et middel 
til at kontrollere reproducerbarhed og nøjagtighed over en række klinisk signifikante værdier. 

LEVERET MATERIALE
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, niveau 1 negativ, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, niveau 2 positiv, 3 x 15 mL
•  Værdiark
•  Kontrolark

SÆRLIGE PÅKRÆVEDE MATERIALER (medfølger ikke) 
•  Reagensstrimler
•  Reagensglas

BRUGSANVISNING
Følg dine lokale retningslinjer for hyppigheden af kvalitetskontroltest.

Standardiserede kemiske tests 
1.  Fjern Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC fra køleskabet. Slyng forsigtigt kontrollen for at suspendere eventuelt sediment igen, og dispenser en 

alikvot på ikke mindre end 7 mL i et reagensglas. Sæt straks låget på diptuben og sæt den tilbage i køleskabet.
2.  Lad Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC-alikvoten nå stuetemperatur (20-25 °C) før test. 
3.  Se operatørvejledning for CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus eller instruktioner for reagens-urinstrimmel for trin til udførelse af en QC-test.

BEMÆRK: Tillad ikke mere end 20 dyp i et enkelt glas i hele holdbarhedsperioden.

hCG-test
1.  Følg trin 1-2 ovenfor. 
2.  Se opratørvejledning for CLINITEK Status+ for trin til udførelse af en CLINITEST® hCG QC-graviditetstest.

RESULTATER
Et løbende kvalitetskontrolprogram er vigtigt for at vurdere og opretholde analysatorens integritet. Det anbefales at føre optegnelser over 
kvalitetskontrolresultater.

BEMÆRK: Niveau 1 er negativ for alle kemiparametre og positiv for hCG. Niveau 2 er positiv for alle kemiparametre og negativ for hCG.

FORVENTEDE VÆRDIER
De forventede intervaller er fastlagt ud fra data mellem laboratorier ved hjælp af et repræsentativt parti Siemens-reagensstrimler. Hvert 
laboratorium skal fastsætte sine egne præcisions- og nøjagtighedsparametre.

FEJLFINDING
Hvis der opstår uoverensstemmelser fra de forventede intervaller på det partispecifikke indlæg, anbefaler vi følgende:
•  Se brugervejledningerne til CLINITEK Status +, CLINITEK Advantus eller instruktionerne til din professionelle/selvtest reagensstrimmel. 
•  Nedsænk puderne i Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, og test som en patientprøve i overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner. 
•  Hvis værdierne forbliver uden for det forventede interval, prøv en anden beholder med strimler og om muligt et andet partinummer af strimler.
•  Hvis uoverensstemmelsen er i en instrumentgenereret værdi, skal du rengøre instrumentet og kontrollere dets kalibrering. 

SYMBOLFORKLARING

Se brugsanvisningen Medicinsk udstyr til in vitro-diagnosticering 

Temperaturgrænse Partinummer 

Sidste anvendelsesdato Forsigtig, se medfølgende dokumenter

Oprindelsesland Autoriseret repræsentant i EU

Katalognummer Europæisk overensstemmelse

Producent Unik enhedsidentifikator

Biologisk smittefare

SV

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC en användningsklar flytande produkt avsedd att användas nära patienten/vårdplatsen och i centrala 
laboratoriemiljöer som en kontroll för kvalitativa och semikvantikvativa förfaranden som används vid fysiokemiska och kemiska bestämningar 
av mänsklig urin. Endast för användning på instrumenten CLINITEK Status® + och CLINITEK Advantus®.

SAMMANFATTNING OCH FÖRKLARING 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC innehåller uppmätta mängder kemikalier, stabiliserade mänskliga röda blodkroppar och organiska partiklar för 
att simulera leukocyter. Flytande QC (LQC) som en kontroll för fysiska och kemiska tester som rutinmässigt utförs vid urinanalys. Nivå 2 positiv 
flytande QC innehåller < 0,1 % natriumazid.

Kitinnehållet inkluderar: Nivå 1 negativ urinkontroll och nivå 2 positiv urinkontroll 

STABILITET OCH FÖRVARING
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC ska hållas vid 2–8 °C när den inte används. Vid förvaring vid 2–8 °C är kontrollen stabil fram till utgångsdatumet 
på produktmärkningen. Kontrollen kan användas för kemisk analys när den förvaras i rumstemperatur (20–25  °C) i upp till 30  dagar. Efter 
öppnandet förblir kontrollerna stabila fram till det utgångsdatum som anges på etiketten när de lagras vid 2–8 °C mellan användningarna. Märk 
flaskan med det datum då den ursprungligen fördes till rumstemperatur för att säkerställa korrekt prestanda. FÅR INTE FRYSAS.
RISK OCH SÄKERHET

VARNING!
H317 – Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.
P280 – Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd.
P302+P352 – VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvätta med mycket tvål och vatten.
P333+P313 – Vid hudirritation eller utslag: Sök läkarhjälp.
P362+P364 – Nedstänkta kläder tas av och tvättas innan de används igen.
Innehåller: 2-metylisotiazol-3(2H)-on, (nivå 2 positiv)
Säkerhetsdatablad (MSDS/SDS) finns tillgängliga på siemens-healthineers.com/poc

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
Eftersom ingen testmetod kan ge fullständig säkerhet om att HIV, HBsAg, HCV eller andra smittämnen inte finns, rekommenderas att humana 
serumbaserade produkter hanteras med samma försiktighetsåtgärder som används för patientprover.

 Följ alltid inrättningens riktlinjer vid arbete med biofarliga material.

TILLGÄNGLIGHET 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC i två olika nivåer, nivå 1 negativ och nivå 2 positiv vilket ger laboratoriet ett sätt att kontrollera reproducerbarhet 
och noggrannhet över en rad kliniskt signifikanta värden. 

MATERIAL SOM TILLHANDAHÅLLS
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nivå 1 negativ, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nivå 2 positiv, 3 x 15 mL
•  Värdeblad
•  Kontrollblad

SPECIALMATERIAL SOM KRÄVS (tillhandahålls ej) 
•  Reagensremsor
•  Provrör

BRUKSANVISNING
Följ dina lokala riktlinjer för frekvensen av kvalitetskontrolltestning.

Standardiserade kemiska tester 
1.  Ta ut Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC från kylskåpet. Virvla runt kontrollen försiktigt för att resuspendera allt sediment och dispensera en 

alikvot på inte mindre än 7 mL i ett provrör. Förslut doppröret omgående och returnera det till kylskåpet.
2.  Låt Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC alikvot nå rumstemperatur (20–25 °C) före testning. 
3.  Se användarhandboken för CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus eller instruktioner för reagensurinremsor om hur du utför ett QC-test steg 

för steg.

OBS! Medge inte mer än 20 dopp i ett enda rör under hela hållbarhetstiden.

hCG-testning
1.  Följ stegen 1–2 ovan. 
2.  Se operatörshandboken för CLINITEK Status+ om hur du utför ett CLINITEST® hCG Pregnancy QC-test steg för steg.

RESULTAT
Ett pågående kvalitetskontrollprogram är viktigt för att bedöma och upprätthålla analysatorns integritet. Vi rekommenderar att du registrerar 
kvalitetskontrollresultaten.

OBS! Nivå 1 är negativ för alla kemiparametrar och positiv för hCG. Nivå 2 är positiv för alla kemiparametrar och negativ för hCG.

FÖRVÄNTADE VÄRDEN
De förväntade intervallen har fastställts från data för olika laboratorier med hjälp av ett representativt antal Siemens reagensremsor. Varje 
laboratorium bör fastställa sina egna precisions- och noggrannhetsparametrar.

FELSÖKNING
Om avvikelser uppstår från de förväntade intervallen på den partispecifika bipacksedeln rekommenderar vi följande:
•  Se användarhandböcker för CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus eller dina instruktioner för professionell/självtestad reagensremsa. 
•  Sänk ned remsorna i Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC och testa som patientprov i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner. 
•  Om värdena förblir utanför det förväntade intervallet, prova en annan behållare med remsor och om möjligt remsor med ett annat 

partinummer.
•  Om avvikelsen finns i ett instrumentgenererat värde, rengör instrumentet och kontrollera dess kalibrering. 

SYMBOLFÖRKLARING

Läs bruksanvisningen Medicinteknisk produkt för in vitro-diagnostik 

Temperaturgränser Partinummer 

Används före datum Var försiktig, läs medföljande dokument

Tillverkningsland Auktoriserad representant i Europa

Katalognummer Europeisk överensstämmelse

Tillverkare Unik enhetsidentifierare

Biologisk risk

NO

TILTENKT BRUK
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC er et flytende produkt som er klart til bruk på steder med pasientnær kontakt / behandlingssteder og 
sentrallaboratorier som en kontroll for kvalitative og semikvantitative prosedyrer som brukes ved fysiokjemiske og kjemiske bestemmelser av 
human urin. Skal kun brukes på CLINITEK Status®+ og CLINITEK Advantus®-instrumenter.

SAMMENDRAG OG FORKLARING
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC inneholder målte mengder kjemikalier, stabiliserte humane røde blodceller og organiske partikler for å simulere 
leukocytter. Liquid QC (LQC) fungerer som en kontroll for fysiske og kjemiske tester som rutinemessig utføres på urinprøver. Positiv Liquid QC 
nivå 2 inneholder < 0,1 % natriumazid.

Settets innhold omfatter: Nivå 1 negativ urinkontroll og nivå 2 positiv urinkontroll 

STABILITET OG OPPBEVARING
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC skal oppbevares ved 2–8 °C når den ikke er i bruk. Ved oppbevaring ved 2–8 °C er kontrollen stabil frem til 
utløpsdatoen angitt på produktetiketten. Kontrollen kan brukes til kjemisk analyse når den oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C) i opptil 
30 dager. Etter åpning vil kontrollene holde seg stabile frem til utløpsdatoen som er angitt på etiketten, ved oppbevaring ved 2–8 °C mellom 
hver bruk. Merk flasken med datoen den oppnådde romtemperatur første gang, for å sikre riktig funksjon. MÅ IKKE FRYSES.
RISIKO OG SIKKERHET

ADVARSEL!
H317 – Kan utløse en allergisk hudreaksjon.
P280 – Benytt vernehansker/verneklær/øyevern/ansiktsvern.
P302+P352 – VED HUDKONTAKT: Vask med mye såpe og vann.
P333+P313 – Ved hudirritasjon eller utslett: Søk legehjelp.
P362+P364 – Tilsølte klær må fjernes. Og vaskes før bruk.
Inneholder: 2-metylisotiazol-3(2H)-on, (nivå 2 positiv)
Sikkerhetsdatablad (MSDS/SDS) er tilgjengelig på siemens-healthineers.com/poc

FORHOLDSREGLER
Fordi ingen testmetode kan gi fullstendig sikkerhet for at HIV, HBsAg, HCV eller andre smittsomme stoffer er fraværende, anbefales det at 
humane serumbaserte produkter håndteres med de samme forholdsreglene som brukes for pasientprøver.

 Institusjonens retningslinjer må alltid følges når du arbeider med biologisk farlig materiale.

TILGJENGELIGHET 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC er tilgjengelig i to forskjellige nivåer, nivå  1 negativ og nivå  2 positiv. På den måten kan laboratoriet få 
muligheten til å kontrollere reproduserbarhet og nøyaktighet for en rekke klinisk signifikante verdier. 

MATERIALER SOM FØLGER MED
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nivå 1 negativ, 3 x 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, nivå 2 positiv, 3 x 15 ml
•  verdiskjema
•  kontrollskjema

SPESIELLE MATERIALER SOM KREVES (ikke inkludert) 
•  reagensstrimler
•  testrør

BRUKSANVISNING
Følg lokale retningslinjer for anbefalt frekvens av kvalitetskontrolltesting.

Standardiserte kjemiske tester 
1.  Ta ut Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC fra kjøleskapet. Snurr kontrollen forsiktig for å resuspendere eventuelt bunnfall, og pipetter en alikvot på 

ikke mindre enn 7 ml i et reagensrør. Sett lokk på Diptube umiddelbart, og sett den tilbake i kjøleskapet.
2.  La Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC-alikvoten oppnå romtemperatur (20–25 °C) før testing. 
3.  Se brukerhåndbøkene for CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus eller instruksjoner for urinstrimler med reagens om hvordan en QC-test 

skal utføres.

MERK: Skal ikke dyppes mer enn 20 ganger i et enkeltrør under hele holdbarhetsperioden.

hCG-testing
1.  Følg trinn 1–2 over. 
2.  Se brukerhåndboken for CLINITEK Status+ for hvordan du skal bruke graviditeskontrolltesten CLINITEST® hCG.

RESULTATER
Et aktivt kvalitetskontrollprogram er viktig for å vurdere og opprettholde integriteten til analysatoren. Det anbefales å føre oversikt over 
kvalitetskontrollresultater.

MERK: Nivå 1 er negativ for alle kjemiparametre og positiv for hCG. Nivå 2 er positivt for alle kjemiparametre og negativt for hCG.

FORVENTEDE VERDIER
De forventede områdene er etablert fra data fra flere laboratorier ved bruk av en representativt lot med reagensstrimler fra Siemens. Hvert 
laboratorium bør etablere sine egne parametre for presisjon og nøyaktighet.

FEILSØKING
Hvis det oppstår avvik fra de forventede områdene på det lotspesifikke innlegget, anbefaler vi følgende:
•  Les brukerhåndbøkene for CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus eller instruksjonene for profesjonell reagensstrimmel / reagensstrimmel til 

selvtesting. 
•  Senk feltene ned i Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, og test på vanlig vis som med en pasientprøve, i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 
•  Hvis verdiene holder seg utenfor det forventede området, kan du prøve en annen beholder med strimler og om mulig strimler med et annet 

lotnummer.
•  Hvis avviket er en instrumentgenerert verdi, skal instrumentet rengjøres og kalibreringen kontrolleres. 

SYMBOLFORKLARING

Se bruksanvisningen In vitro-diagnostisk medisinsk utstyr 

Temperaturgrenser Lotnummer 

Utløpsdato Forsiktig, se medfølgende dokumenter

Produksjonsland EU-representant

Katalognummer EU-samsvar

Produsent Unik identifikasjon av utstyr

Biologisk risiko

FI

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC on käyttövalmis nestemäinen tuote, joka on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kontrollina keskuslaboratorioissa 
kvalitatiivisissa ja semikvantitatiivissa menetelmissä, joita käytetään ihmisvirtsan fysikaaliskemiallisiin ja kemiallisiin määrityksiin. Tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi vain CLINITEK Status® + ja CLINITEK Advantus® -instrumenttien kanssa.

TIIVISTELMÄ JA KUVAUS
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC -tuotteessa on mitattu määrä kemikaaleja, stabiloituja ihmisen punasoluja sekä orgaanisia hiukkasia, joilla 
simuloidaan leukosyyttejä. Liquid QC (LQC) -tuotetta voidaan käyttää kontrollina fysikaalisissa ja kemiallisissa tutkimuksissa, joita suoritaan 
yleisesti osana virtsa-analyysia. Tason 2 positiivisessa laadunvalvontanesteessä on < 0,1 % natriumatsidia.

Pakkauksen sisältö: negatiivinen tason 1 virtsakontrolli ja positiivinen tason 2 virtsakontrolli. 

STABILITEETTI & SÄILYTYS
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC -tuotetta on säilytettävä 2–8 °C:ssa, kun se ei ole käytössä. Kontrolli säilyy stabiilina pakkaukseen merkittyyn 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti, kun tuotteen säilytyslämpötila on 2–8 °C:sta. Tuotetta voidaan käyttää kemialliseen analyysiin enintään 
30  päivän ajan, mikäli tuotetta säilytetään huoneenlämmössä (20–25 °C). Kontrollit säilyvät stabiileina avaamisen jälkeen merkittyyn 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivään saakka, mikäli niitä säilytetään 2–8 °C:n lämpötilassa käyttökertojen välillä. Merkitse pulloon päivämäärä, jolloin se 
on alun perin tuotu huoneenlämpöön. Näin voidaan taata, että tuote toimii tarkoituksen mukaisesti. EI SAA JÄÄDYTTÄÄ.
RISKIT JA TURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS!
H317 – Voi aiheuttaa allergisen ihoreaktion.
P280 – Käytä suojakäsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta.
P302 + P352 – JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE: Pese runsaalla vedellä ja saippualla.
P333 + P313 – Jos ilmenee ihoärsytystä tai ihottumaa: Hakeudu lääkäriin.
P362 + P364 – Riisu ja pese saastunut vaatetus ennen uudelleenkäyttöä.
Sisältää seuraavaa ainetta: 2-metyyli-2H-isotiatsol-3-oni, (positiivinen, tason 2).
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet (MSDS/SDS) ovat saatavilla osoitteessa siemens-healthineers.com/poc

VAROTOIMET
Mikään testimenetelmä ei voi antaa täyttä varmuutta siitä, ettei näytteissä ole HIViä, HBsAg:ta, HCV:tä tai muita tartunnanaiheuttajia. Tämän 
takia suositellaan, että ihmisseerumipohjaisten tuotteiden käsittelyssä noudatetaan samoja varotoimia kuin potilasnäytteidenkin suhteen.

 Biologista vaaraa aiheuttavien aineiden käsittelyssä on aina noudatettava laitoksen ohjeistuksia.

SAATAVUUS 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC -tuotetta on saatavilla kahtena eri tasona: taso 1 (negatiivinen) ja taso 2 (positiivinen). Niiden avulla laboratoriot 
pystyvät säätämään toistettavuutta ja oikeellisuutta kliinisesti merkittävien arvojen vaihteluvälillä. 

TOIMITETTAVAT TUOTTEET
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, negatiivinen, taso 1, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, positiivinen, taso 2, 3 x 15 mL
•  arvotaulukko
•  kontrollitaulukko.

TARVITTAVAT ERITYISMATERIAALIT (ei toimiteta) 
•  reagenssiliuskat
•  koeputki.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Noudata paikallisia laadunvalvontatestien tiheyttä koskevia ohjeistuksia.

Standardoidut kemialliset testit 
1.  Ota Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC jääkaapista. Sekoita varovasti kontrollia, jotta mahdollinen sedimentti suspendoituu uudelleen. 

Annostele sitten koeputkeen ainakin 7 mL  alikvoottia. Sulje nousuputki heti korkilla ja vie se takaisin jääkaappiin.
2.  Anna Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC -alikvootin tasaantua huoneenlämpöön (20–25 °C) ennen testausta. 
3.  CLINITEK Status+- ja CLINITEK Advantus -käyttöoppaissa sekä virtsantutkimukseen tarkoitettujen reagenssiliuskojen käyttöohjeissa on ohjeet 

laadunvalvonnan suorittamiseen.

HUOMAUTUS: Samasta putkesta saa ottaa nestettä enintään 20 kertaa tuotteen koko varastointiaikana.

hCG-testaus
1.  Suorita ensimmäinen ja toinen vaihe. 
2.  CLINITEK Status+ -käyttöoppaassa annetaan vaiheittaiset ohjeet CLINITEST® hCG -raskauslaadunvalvontatestin suorittamiseen.

TULOKSET
Jatkuva laadunvalvonta on tärkeää analysaattorin eheyden arvioimiseksi ja ylläpitämiseksi. On suositeltavaa pitää kirjaa laadunvalvonnan 
tuloksista.

HUOMAUTUS: Taso 1 on negatiivinen kaikille kemiallisille parametreille ja positiivinen hCG:lle. Taso 2 on positiivinen kaikille kemiallisille 
parametreille ja negatiivinen hCG:lle.

ODOTETUT ARVOT
Odotetut vaihteluvälit pohjautuvat monilaboratoriotietoihin, jotka on saatu käyttämällä edustavaa Siemensin reagenssierää. Jokaisen 
laboratorion on määritettävä omat tarkkuuden ja oikeellisuuden parametrinsä.

VIANMÄÄRITYS
Mikäli arvot poikkeavat eräkohtaisen pakkausselosteen odotetuista vaihteluväleistä, suosittelemme seuraavien tekemistä:
•  Lue CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus- ja CLINITEK Advantus -käyttöoppaita tai itsetestireagenssiliuskojen käyttöohjeita tai kysy neuvoa 

ammattilaiselta. 
•  Upota tyynyt Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC -nesteeseen. Testaa potilasnäytteen lailla valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
•  Mikäli arvot ovat yhä odotetun vaihteluvälin ulkopuolella, kokeile toista liuskapakkausta sekä toista liuskaerää, mikäli mahdollista.
•  Mikäli poikkeama johtuu instrumentin tuottamasta arvosta, puhdista instrumentti ja tarkista sen kalibrointi. 

SYMBOLIEN SELITYS

Lue käyttöohjeet In vitro -diagnostinen lääkinnällinen laite 

Lämpötilarajoitukset Eränumero 

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä Huomio: lue liitteenä olevat asiakirjat

Valmistusmaa Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopassa

Luettelonumero Eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus

Valmistaja Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

Biologinen vaara

NL

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC is een gebruiksklaar vloeibaar product voor gebruik in omgevingen dicht bij de patiënt, zorgpunten en 
centralFe laboratoria als controle voor kwalitatieve en semi-kwantitatieve procedures die worden gebruikt bij fysiochemische en chemische 
bepalingen van menselijke urine. Alleen voor gebruik op de CLINITEK Status®+ en CLINITEK Advantus®-instrumenten.

SAMENVATTING EN TOELICHTING
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC bevat afgemeten hoeveelheden chemicaliën, gestabiliseerde menselijke rode bloedcellen en organische deeltjes 
om leukocyten te simuleren. Liquid QC (LQC) dient als controle voor fysische en chemische tests die routinematig bij urineonderzoek worden 
uitgevoerd. De niveau 2 Positive Liquid QC bevat <0,1% natriumazide.

Inhoud van de kit: Niveau 1 Negative Urine Control en niveau 2 Positive Urine Control 

STABILITEIT EN OPSLAG
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC moet bij 2-8 °C worden bewaard wanneer niet in gebruik. Bij bewaring bij 2-8 °C is de controle stabiel tot de 
vervaldatum op het etiket van het product. De controle kan voor chemische analyse worden gebruikt wanneer deze bij kamertemperatuur 
(20-25 °C) gedurende maximaal 30 dagen wordt bewaard. Na opening blijven de controles stabiel tot de vervaldatum die op het etiket vermeld 
staat, op voorwaarde dat ze tussen twee toepassingen bij 2-8 °C worden bewaard. Etiketteer de fles met de datum waarop ze oorspronkelijk op 
kamertemperatuur is gebracht om een goede werking te garanderen. NIET INVRIEZEN.
RISICO EN VEILIGHEID

WAARSCHUWING!
H317 - Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
P280 - Draag beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gezichtsbescherming.
P302+P352 - INDIEN OP DE HUID: Was met veel water en zeep.
P333+P313 - Als huidirritatie of huiduitslag optreedt: Haal medisch advies/bijstand.
P362+P364 - Trek verontreinigde kleding uit en was ze alvorens ze opnieuw te gebruiken.
Bevat: 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-on, (niveau 2 positief)
Veiligheidsinformatiebladen (MSDS/SDS) zijn beschikbaar op siemens-healthineers.com/poc

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Omdat geen enkele testmethode volledige zekerheid kan bieden dat HIV, HBsAg, HCV of andere infectieuze agentia afwezig zijn, wordt aanbevolen 
producten op basis van humaan serum te hanteren met dezelfde voorzorgsmaatregelen als die voor patiëntenmonsters worden gebruikt.

 Volg altijd de richtlijnen van uw instelling bij het werken met biologisch gevaarlijk materiaal.

BESCHIKBAARHEID 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC is verkrijgbaar in twee verschillende niveaus, niveau 1 negatief en niveau 2 positief, waardoor het laboratorium 
de reproduceerbaarheid en nauwkeurigheid kan controleren over een reeks klinisch significante waarden. 

GELEVERD MATERIAAL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, niveau 1, negatief, 3 x 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, niveau 2, positief, 3 x 15 ml
•  Waardeblad
•  Controleblad

VEREISTE SPECIALE MATERIALEN (niet bijgeleverd) 
•  Reagensstrookjes
•  Testbuis

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
Volg uw plaatselijke richtlijnen voor de frequentie van kwaliteitscontroletests.

Gestandaardiseerde chemische testen 
1.  Haal de Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC uit de koelkast. Roer de controle voorzichtig om om eventueel sediment opnieuw onder te dompelen 

en verdeel een hoeveelheid van ten minste 7 ml in een reageerbuis. Sluit de diptube onmiddellijk af en plaats hem terug in de koelkast.
2.  Laat de hoeveelheid Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC op kamertemperatuur komen (20-25 °C) voor het testen. 
3.  Raadpleeg de CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus-gebruikershandleiding of de instructies voor reagensurinestrookjes voor stappen bij het 

uitvoeren van een kwaliteitscontroletest.

OPMERKING: Laat niet meer dan 20 dompelingen in één buisje toe gedurende de gehele houdbaarheidsperiode.

hCG-testen
1.  Volg stappen 1-2 hierboven. 
2.  Raadpleeg de CLINITEK Status+-gebruikershandleiding voor stappen bij het uitvoeren van een CLINITEST® hCG-zwangerschaps-

kwaliteitscontroletest.

RESULTATEN
Een doorlopend kwaliteitscontroleprogramma is belangrijk voor de beoordeling en instandhouding van de integriteit van de analysator. 
We bevelen aan om de resultaten van de kwaliteitscontrole te registreren.

OPMERKING: Niveau 1 is negatief voor alle chemische parameters en positief voor hCG. Niveau 2 is positief voor alle chemische parameters 
en negatief voor hCG.

VERWACHTE WAARDEN
De verwachte reeksen zijn vastgesteld op basis van interlaboratoriumgegevens met gebruikmaking van een representatieve partij Siemens-
reagensstrookjes. Elk laboratorium moet zijn eigen parameters voor precisie en nauwkeurigheid vaststellen.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING
Indien er afwijkingen ontstaan van de verwachte reeksen op het lotspecifieke inzetstuk, bevelen we het volgende aan:
•  raadpleeg de gebruikershandleidingen van de CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus, of uw instructies voor de reagensstrook voor een 

professionele/zelftest. 
•  dompel de pads onder in Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC en test als een patiëntenmonster volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. 
•  als de waarden buiten het verwachte bereik blijven, probeert u een andere verpakking met strookjes en zo mogelijk een ander partijnummer 

van de strookjes.
•  als de afwijking in een door het instrument gegenereerde waarde zit, reinigt u het instrument en controleert u de ijking. 

LEGENDE SYMBOLEN

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing In vitro diagnostisch medisch hulpmiddel 

Temperatuurgrenzen Lotnummer 

Te gebruiken tot datum Opgelet, raadpleeg de bijgevoegde documenten

Land van productie Europees gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger

Catalogusnummer Europese conformiteit

Fabrikant Unieke apparaatidentificatiecode

Biologisch gevaar

EL

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC είναι ένα έτοιμο προς χρήση υγρό προϊόν που προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα κοντά σε ασθενή/
σημείο φροντίδας και σε κεντρικό εργαστήριο ως μάρτυρας για ποιοτικές και ημιποσοτικές διαδικασίες που χρησιμοποιούνται σε φυσικοχημικούς 
και χημικούς προσδιορισμούς των ανθρώπινων ούρων. Για χρήση μόνο στα όργανα CLINITEK Status® + και CLINITEK Advantus®.

ΠΕΡΙΛΗΨΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ
Το Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC περιέχει μετρημένες ποσότητες χημικών ουσιών, σταθεροποιημένα ανθρώπινα ερυθρά αιμοσφαίρια και 
οργανικά σωματίδια για την προσομοίωση των λευκοκυττάρων. Το Liquid QC (LQC) χρησιμεύει ως μάρτυρας για φυσικές και χημικές δοκιμές που 
εκτελούνται συνήθως στην ανάλυση ούρων. Το Liquid QC Θετικό επιπέδου 2 περιέχει <0,1% αζίδιο του νατρίου.

Τα περιεχόμενα του κιτ περιλαμβάνουν: Αρνητικό μάρτυρα ούρων επιπέδου 1 και θετικό μάρτυρα ούρων επιπέδου 2 

ΣΤΑΘΕΡΟΤΗΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Το Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC πρέπει να διατηρείται στους 2–8 °C όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Όταν αποθηκεύεται στους 2–8 °C, ο μάρτυρας 
παραμένει σταθερός μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος. Ο μάρτυρας μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για χημική 
ανάλυση όταν αποθηκεύεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20–25 °C) για έως και 30 ημέρες. Μετά το άνοιγμα, οι μάρτυρες παραμένουν σταθεροί 
μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα, όταν αποθηκεύονται στους 2–8 °C μεταξύ των χρήσεων. Σημειώστε στην ετικέτα της 
φιάλης την ημερομηνία κατά την οποία έφτασε αρχικά σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου για να διασφαλίσετε τη σωστή απόδοση. ΜΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΨΥΧΕΤΕ.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
H317 — Μπορεί να προκαλέσει αλλεργική δερματική αντίδραση.
P280 — Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά ενδύματα/μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/πρόσωπο.
P302+P352 — ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ: Πλύνετε με άφθονο νερό και σαπούνι.
P333+P313 — Εάν παρατηρηθεί ερεθισμός του δέρματος ή εμφανιστεί εξάνθημα: Συμβουλευθείτε/επισκεφθείτε ιατρό.
P362+P364 — Βγάλτε τα μολυσμένα ρούχα και πλύντε τα πριν τα ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε.
Περιέχει: 2-μεθυλοϊσοθειαζολ-3(2Η)-όνη, (επίπεδο 2 θετικό)
Τα Δελτία Δεδομένων Ασφάλειας (ΔΔΑ – MSDS) είναι διαθέσιμα στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση siemens-healthineers.
com/poc

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Επειδή καμία μέθοδος εξέτασης δεν μπορεί να διασφαλίσει πλήρως ότι δεν υπάρχουν HIV, HBsAg, HCV ή άλλοι μολυσματικοί παράγοντες, συνιστάται 
ο χειρισμός των προϊόντων με βάση τον ανθρώπινο ορό να γίνεται με τις ίδιες προφυλάξεις που εφαρμόζονται για τα δείγματα ασθενών.

 Ακολουθείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες της εγκατάστασής σας όταν εργάζεστε με υλικά βιολογικού κινδύνου.

ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ 
Το Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC διατίθεται σε δύο διαφορετικά επίπεδα Αρνητικό επιπέδου 1 και Θετικό επιπέδου 2, παρέχοντας στο 
εργαστήριο ένα μέσο ελέγχου της αναπαραγωγιμότητας και της ακρίβειας σε ένα εύρος κλινικά σημαντικών τιμών. 

ΠΑΡΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Αρνητικό επιπέδου 1, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Θετικό επιπέδου 2, 3 x 15 mL
•  Φύλλο τιμών
•  Φύλλο μάρτυρα

ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΕΙΔΙΚΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ (δεν παρέχονται) 
•  Ταινίες αντιδραστηρίων
•  Δοκιμαστικός σωλήνας

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Ακολουθήστε τις τοπικές οδηγίες για τη συχνότητα των δοκιμών ελέγχου ποιότητας.

Τυποποιημένες χημικές δοκιμές 
1.  Αφαιρέστε το Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC από το ψυγείο Αναδεύστε απαλά τον μάρτυρα για να ανασυσταθεί τυχόν ίζημα και διανείμετε μια 

ποσότητα τουλάχιστον 7 mL σε ένα δοκιμαστικό σωλήνα. Επανατοποθετήστε αμέσως το πώμα στον σωλήνα βύθισης και επανατοποθετήστε 
τον στο ψυγείο.

2.  Αφήστε την ποσότητα του Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC να φτάσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20–25 °C) πριν από τη δοκιμή. 
3.  Ανατρέξτε στον Οδηγό χειριστή του CLINITEK Status+, του CLINITEK Advantus ή στις οδηγίες για τις ταινίες αντιδραστηρίων ούρων για τα 

βήματα εκτέλεσης μιας δοκιμής QC.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Επιτρέψτε το πολύ έως 20 βυθίσεις σε ένα μόνο σωληνάριο για το σύνολο της διάρκειας ζωής.

Δοκιμή hCG
1.  Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα 1–2 παραπάνω. 
2.  Ανατρέξτε στον Οδηγό χειριστή του CLINITEK Status+ για τα βήματα εκτέλεσης μιας δοκιμής QC εγκυμοσύνης hCG του CLINITEST®.

ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΑ
Ένα συνεχές πρόγραμμα ποιοτικού ελέγχου είναι σημαντικό για την αξιολόγηση και τη διατήρηση της ακεραιότητας του αναλυτή. Συνιστάται η 
τήρηση αρχείων των αποτελεσμάτων του ποιοτικού ελέγχου.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το επίπεδο 1 είναι αρνητικό για όλες τις χημικές παραμέτρους και θετικό για την hCG. Το επίπεδο 2 είναι θετικό για όλες τις χημικές 
παραμέτρους και αρνητικό για την hCG.

ΑΝΑΜΕΝΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΤΙΜΕΣ
Τα αναμενόμενα εύρη έχουν καθοριστεί από διεργαστηριακά δεδομένα με τη χρήση αντιπροσωπευτικής παρτίδας ταινιών αντιδραστηρίων της 
Siemens. Κάθε εργαστήριο πρέπει να καθορίζει τις δικές του παραμέτρους ακρίβειας.

ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ
Εάν προκύψουν αποκλίσεις από τα αναμενόμενα εύρη στο ειδικό ένθετο παρτίδας, συνιστούμε τα εξής:
•  Ανατρέξτε στους οδηγούς χρήσης των CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus ή στις οδηγίες για τις ταινίες αντιδραστηρίων επαγγελματικής/

ιδιωτικής χρήσης. 
•  Βυθίστε τα επιθέματα στο Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC και εξετάστε τα ως δείγμα ασθενούς σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
•  Εάν οι τιμές παραμένουν εκτός του αναμενόμενου εύρους, δοκιμάστε έναν διαφορετικό περιέκτη ταινιών και, εάν είναι δυνατόν, έναν 

διαφορετικό αριθμό παρτίδας ταινιών.
•  Εάν η διαφορά αφορά τιμή που παράγεται από το όργανο, καθαρίστε το όργανο και ελέγξτε τη βαθμονόμησή του. 

ΛΕΖΑΝΤΑ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΟΥ

Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης In vitro διαγνωστικό ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 

Όρια θερμοκρασίας Αριθμός παρτίδας 

Ημερομηνία λήξης Προσοχή, συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά 
έγγραφα

Χώρα κατασκευής Ευρωπαϊκός εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος

Αριθμός καταλόγου Ευρωπαϊκή συμμόρφωση

Κατασκευαστής Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό συσκευής

Βιολογικός κίνδυνος
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KULLANIM AMACI
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC, insan idrarında fiziko-kimyasal ve kimyasal değerlendirmeler yapılırken kullanılan kalitatif ve yarı kantitatif 
prosedürler için Hasta Başı/Bakım Noktası ve Merkez Laboratuvar koşullarında kullanılmak üzere bir kontrol malzemesi olarak tasarlanmış 
kullanıma hazır sıvı bir üründür. Sadece CLINITEK Status® + ve CLINITEK Advantus® cihazlarda kullanım içindir.

ÖZET VE AÇIKLAMA
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, lökositleri simüle etmek amacıyla belirli miktarlarda kimyasal maddeler, stabilize insan kırmızı hücreleri ve 
organik partiküller içerir. Liquid QC (LQC), idrar tahlillerinde rutin olarak yapılan fiziksel ve kimyasal testler için bir kontrol malzemesi olarak 
kullanılır. Seviye 2 Pozitif Liquid QC içeriğinde <%0,1 sodyum azid mevcuttur.

Kit İçeriği: Seviye 1 Negatif İdrar Kontrol Malzemesi ve Seviye 2 Pozitif İdrar Kontrol Malzemesi 

STABİLİTE VE SAKLAMA
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, kullanılmadığı zamanlarda 2-8°C arasındaki bir sıcaklıkta muhafaza edilmelidir. Kontrol malzemesi, 2-8°C 
arasındaki bir sıcaklıkta muhafaza edildiğinde paket etiketindeki son kullanım tarihine kadar bozulmaz. Kontrol malzemesi, oda sıcaklığında 
(20-25°C) tutulduğunda 30 güne kadar Kimyasal analiz için kullanılabilir. Açılan kontrol malzemeleri, 2-8°C arasındaki bir sıcaklıkta muhafaza 
edildiğinde etiket üzerinde belirtilen son kullanıma tarihine kadar bozulmaz. Amaçlanan verimi alabilmek için, şişeye ilk kez oda sıcaklığına 
alındığı tarihi gösteren bir tarih etiketi yapıştırın. DONDURMAYIN.
RİSK VE GÜVENLİK

UYARI!
H317 — Alerjik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.
P280 — Koruyucu eldiven/koruyucu giysi/koruyucu gözlük/yüz koruması kullanın.
P302+P352 — CİLTLE TEMAS HÂLİNDE: Bol sabun ve su ile yıkayın.
P333+P313 — Ciltte tahriş veya kızarıklık oluşması hâlinde: Tıbbı yardım alın/hekime başvurun.
P362+P364 — Ürünün bulaştığı giysileri çıkartın ve bu giysileri tekrar kullanmadan önce yıkayın.
İçeriği: 2-metilizotiazol-3(2H)-one, (Seviye 2 Pozitif)
Güvenlik Bilgi Formları (MSDS/SDS) siemens-healthineers.com/poc adresinde mevcuttur

ÖNLEMLER
Hiçbir test yöntemi HIV, HBsAg, HCV veya diğer enfeksiyöz ajanların mevcut olmadığını tam olarak garanti edemez. Bu nedenle, insan serumu 
bazlı ürünlerin, hasta numuneleri için geçerli olan önlemler uygulanarak kullanılması tavsiye edilir.

 Biyolojik tehlikeli malzemeler ile çalışırken daima tesisinizin yönergelerine uygun şekilde hareket edin.

KULLANILABİLİRLİK 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Seviye 1 Negatif ve Seviye 2 Pozitif olmak üzere iki farklı seviyede kullanıma sunulmuştur ve laboratuvarın klinik 
olarak anlamlı bir değer aralığında tekrarlanabilirlik ve doğruluk kontrolü gerçekleştirmesini sağlar. 

ÜRÜNLE BİRLİKTE SAĞLANAN MALZEMELER
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Seviye 1 Negatif, 3 x 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Seviye 2 Pozitif, 3 x 15 ml
•  Değer Sayfası
•  Kontrol Sayfası

GEREKLİ ÖZEL MALZEMELER (Ürünle Birlikte Sağlanmaz) 
•  Reaktif Şeritleri
•  Test Tüpü

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
Kalite Kontrol testinin sıklığını belirlerken bölgeniz için geçerli olan yönergeleri dikkate alın.

Standart Kimyasal Testler 
1.  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC ürününü buzdolabından çıkartın. Tortuları yeniden süspansiyon hâline getirmek için kontrol malzemesini 

hafifçe karıştırın ve bir test tüpüne en az 7 ml’lik alikot aktarın. Daldırma tüpünün kapağını düzgünce kapatın ve buzdolabına geri koyun.
2.  Testten önce Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC alikotunun oda sıcaklığına (20-25°C) ulaşmasını bekleyin. 
3.  KK testinde uygulanacak adımlar için CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus Operatör Kılavuzunu veya Reaktif İdrar Şeridi Talimatlarını 

inceleyin.

NOTE: Raf ömrünün sonuna kadar kullanımı garanti etmek için bir test tüpüne 20’den fazla daldırma yapılmasına izin vermeyin.

hCG Testi
1.  Yukarıda belirtilen 1. ve 2. adımları uygulayın. 
2.  CLINITEST® hCG Gebelik KK Testinde uygulanacak adımlar için CLINITEK Status+ Operatör Kılavuzunu inceleyin.

SONUÇLAR
Analizörün bütünlüğünü değerlendirmek ve sürdürmek için, sürekli bir kalite kontrol programının yürütülmesi önemlidir. Kalite kontrol sonuçları 
için kayıt tutulması tavsiye edilir.

NOTE: Seviye 1, tüm kimya parametreleri için negatif ve hCG için pozitiftir. Seviye 2, tüm kimya parametreleri için pozitif ve hCG için negatiftir.

BEKLENEN DEĞERLER
Beklenen değer aralıkları, çeşitli laboratuvarlarda Siemens reaktif şeritlerinden temsili bir parti kullanılarak elde edilen veriler temel alınarak 
belirlenmiştir. Her laboratuvar kendi kesinlik ve doğruluk parametrelerini belirlemelidir.

SORUN GİDERME
Partiye özel bilgi sayfasındaki beklenen değerlerden sapma görülmesi hâlinde aşağıdakilerin uygulanması tavsiye edilir:
•  CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus kullanıcı kılavuzlarını veya size ait profesyonel/kendi kendini test eden reaktif şeritlerin kullanım 

talimatlarını inceleyin. 
•  Pedleri Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC içine daldırın ve üreticinin talimatlarına uygun şekilde bir hasta numunesi olarak test edin. 
•  Değerler sürekli olarak beklenen aralığın dışında kalıyorsa, farklı bir kutudan şeritler ve mümkünse farklı bir partiden şeritler deneyin.
•  Cihaz tarafından oluşturulan bir değerde tutarsızlık görüyorsanız, cihazı temizleyin ve kalibrasyonunu kontrol edin. 

SEMBOL AÇIKLAMALARI

Kullanım Talimatlarını İnceleyin In Vitro Diyagnostik Tıbbi Cihaz 

Sıcaklık Sınır Değerleri Parti Numarası 

Son Kullanma Tarihi Dikkat, Ürünle Birlikte Sağlanan Belgeleri 
İnceleyin

Üretildiği Ülke Avrupa Yetkili Temsilcisi

Katalog Numarası Avrupa Uygunluğu

Üretici Benzersiz Cihaz Tanımlayıcı

Biyolojik Tehlike
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UŻYTKOWANIE ZGODNE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC jest gotowym do użycia produktem płynnym przeznaczonym do stosowania w punkcie opieki w pobliżu 
pacjenta i w laboratoriach centralnych jako element kontrolny do procedur jakościowych i półilościowych stosowanych w oznaczeniach 
fizjochemicznych i chemicznych moczu ludzkiego. Do stosowania wyłącznie z przyrządami CLINITEK Status® + i CLINITEK Advantus®.

PODSUMOWANIE I WYJAŚNIENIE
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC zawiera odmierzone ilości substancji chemicznych, stabilizowane ludzkie krwinki czerwone i cząstki organiczne 
symulujące leukocyty. Liquid QC (LQC) służy jako element kontrolny do testów fizycznych i chemicznych rutynowo wykonywanych w badaniu 
moczu. Liquid QC dodatni poziomu 2 zawiera 0,1% azydku sodu.

Zawartość zestawu: Ujemna kontrola moczu 1. poziomu i dodatnia kontrola moczu 2. poziomu 

STABILNOŚĆ I PRZECHOWYWANIE
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC należy przechowywać w temperaturze 2–8°C, gdy nie jest używany. Przy przechowywaniu w temperaturze 
2–8°C element kontrolny jest stabilny do daty ważności podanej na etykiecie produktu. Element kontrolny może być używany do analizy 
chemicznej w przypadku przechowywania w temperaturze pokojowej (20–25°C) przez okres do 30 dni. Po otwarciu opakowania elementy 
kontrolne zachowują trwałość do daty ważności podanej na etykiecie, jeżeli są przechowywane w temperaturze 2–8°C między kolejnymi 
użyciami. Aby zapewnić prawidłowe działanie, należy oznaczyć butelkę datą jej pierwotnego doprowadzenia do temperatury pokojowej. 
NIE ZAMRAŻAĆ.
RYZYKO I BEZPIECZEŃSTWO

OSTRZEŻENIE!
H317 – Może powodować reakcję alergiczną skóry.
P280 – Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy.
P302+P352 – W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć dużą ilością wody z mydłem.
P333+P313 – W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry lub wysypki: Zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod opiekę 
lekarza.
P362+P364 – Zdjąć zanieczyszczoną odzież i uprać ją przed ponownym użyciem.
Zawartość: 2-metyloizotiazol-3(2H)-on, (poziom 2 dodatni)
Karty charakterystyki substancji niebezpiecznych (MSDS/SDS) są dostępne na stronie siemens-healthineers.com/poc

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Ponieważ żadna metoda testowa nie może dać całkowitej pewności, że HIV, HBsAg, HCV lub inne czynniki zakaźne są nieobecne, zaleca się, aby 
z produktami na bazie surowicy ludzkiej postępować z zachowaniem takich samych środków ostrożności jak z próbkami pobranymi od pacjentów.

  Podczas pracy z materiałami stanowiącymi zagrożenie biologiczne należy zawsze przestrzegać wytycznych obowiązujących w danym 
zakładzie.

DOSTĘPNOŚĆ 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC jest dostępny na dwóch różnych poziomach — poziomie 1 ujemnym i poziomie 2 dodatnim — co zapewnia 
laboratoriom możliwość kontrolowania odtwarzalności i dokładności w zakresie istotnych klinicznie wartości. 

DOSTARCZONY MATERIAŁ
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, poziom 1 ujemny, 3 × 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, poziom 2 dodatni, 3 × 15 ml
•  Arkusz wartości
•  Karta kontrolna

WYMAGANE MATERIAŁY SPECJALNE (nieobjęte dostawą) 
•  Paski odczynników
•  Probówka

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Należy przestrzegać lokalnych wytycznych dotyczących częstotliwości przeprowadzania testów kontroli jakości.

Standaryzowane badania chemiczne 
1.  Wyjąć Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC z lodówki. Delikatnie wymieszać element kontrolny, aby ponownie zawiesić wszelkie osady, a następnie 

pobrać do probówki podwielokrotność nie mniejszą niż 7 ml. Niezwłocznie ponownie napełnić rurkę zgłębną i umieścić ją w lodówce.



2.  Przed przystąpieniem do badania należy odczekać, aż podwielokrotność Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC osiągnie temperaturę pokojową 
(20–25°C). 

3.  Kroki dotyczące przeprowadzania testu QC można znaleźć w przewodniku użytkownika CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus lub w instrukcji 
paska odczynnika moczu.

UWAGA: przez cały okres przydatności do użycia można wykonać nie więcej niż 20 wkropleń do jednej probówki.

Badanie hCG
1.  Wykonać czynności opisane w punktach 1–2 powyżej. 
2.  Informacje na temat przeprowadzania testu ciążowego QC hCG CLINITEST® można znaleźć w przewodniku użytkownika urządzenia 

CLINITEK Status+.

WYNIKI
W ocenie i utrzymaniu integralności analizatora ważny jest program bieżącej kontroli jakości. Zaleca się prowadzenie rejestrów wyników kontroli 
jakości.

UWAGA: poziom 1 jest ujemny dla wszystkich parametrów chemicznych i dodatni dla hCG. Poziom 2 jest dodatni dla wszystkich parametrów 
chemicznych i ujemny dla hCG.

WARTOŚCI OCZEKIWANE
Oczekiwane zakresy zostały ustalone na podstawie danych międzylaboratoryjnych przy użyciu reprezentatywnej partii pasków odczynników 
firmy Siemens. Każde laboratorium powinno ustalić własne parametry precyzji i dokładności.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
Jeśli wystąpią rozbieżności w stosunku do oczekiwanych zakresów na wkładce specyficznej dla danej partii, zalecamy następujące postępowanie:
•  Zapoznać się z instrukcjami dla użytkowników urządzeń CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus lub instrukcjami pasków odczynników 

profesjonalnych / do samodzielnych testów. 
•  Zanurzyć podkładki w Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC i zbadać jako próbkę pacjenta zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. 
•  Jeśli wartości pozostają poza oczekiwanym zakresem, należy spróbować użyć innego pojemnika pasków i w miarę możliwości innego numeru 

partii pasków.
•  Jeżeli rozbieżność dotyczy wartości wygenerowanej przez przyrząd, należy wyczyścić przyrząd i sprawdzić jego kalibrację. 

LEGENDA SYMBOLI

Zapoznać się z instrukcją użycia Wyrób medyczny do diagnostyki in vitro 

Granice temperatury Numer partii 

Termin przydatności do użycia Przestroga, należy zapoznać się z dokumentami 
towarzyszącymi

Kraj produkcji Upoważniony przedstawiciel europejski

Numer katalogowy Zgodność z normami europejskimi

Producent Unikatowy identyfikator urządzenia

Zagrożenie biologiczne
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URČENÉ POUŽITÍ
Přípravek Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC je tekutý přípravek připravený k použití v zařízeních v blízkosti pacienta / v místě péče a v centrálních 
laboratořích jako kontrola pro kvalitativní a  semikvantitativní postupy používané při fyzikálně-chemických a  chemických stanoveních lidské 
moči. Pouze pro přístroje CLINITEK Status® + a CLINITEK Advantus®.

SHRNUTÍ A VYSVĚTLENÍ
Přípravek Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC obsahuje odměřené množství chemických látek, stabilizovaných lidských červených krvinek 
a  organických částic, které simulují leukocyty. Tekutá kontrola kvality (LQC) slouží jako kontrola fyzikálních a  chemických testů běžně 
prováděných při analýze moči. Pozitivní kapalná kontrola kvality úrovně 2 obsahuje < 0,1 % azidu sodného.

Obsah sady zahrnuje: Negativní kontrolu moči úroveň 1 a pozitivní kontrolu moči úroveň 2 

STABILITA A SKLADOVÁNÍ
Přípravek Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC by se měl uchovávat při teplotě 2–8 °C, pokud se nepoužívá. Při skladování při teplotě 2–8 °C je 
kontrola stabilní až do data exspirace uvedeného na etiketě. Kontrolu lze použít pro chemickou analýzu, pokud je skladována při pokojové 
teplotě (20–25 °C) po dobu až 30 dnů. Po otevření zůstanou kontroly stabilní až do data použitelnosti uvedeného na etiketě, pokud jsou mezi 
jednotlivými použitími skladovány při teplotě 2–8 °C. Pro zajištění správné funkce označte láhev datem původního přemístění do pokojové 
teploty. NEZAMRAZUJTE.
RIZIKA A BEZPEČNOST

VAROVÁNÍ!
H317 – Může vyvolat alergickou kožní reakci.
P280 – Používejte ochranné rukavice / ochranný oděv / ochranné brýle / obličejový štít.
P302+P352 – PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ: Omyjte velkým množstvím vody a mýdla.
P333+P313 – Při podráždění kůže nebo vyrážce: Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetření.
P362+P364 – Kontaminovaný oděv svlékněte a před opětovným použitím vyperte.
Obsahuje: 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-on, (úroveň 2, pozitivní)
Bezpečnostní listy (MSDS/SDS) jsou k dispozici na webových stránkách siemens-healthineers.com/poc

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Vzhledem k tomu, že žádná testovací metoda nemůže poskytnout úplnou jistotu, že HIV, HBsAg, HCV nebo jiná infekční agens nejsou přítomna, 
doporučuje se, aby se s produkty na bázi lidského séra zacházelo se stejnými bezpečnostními opatřeními jako se vzorky od pacientů.

 Při práci s biologicky nebezpečnými materiály se vždy řiďte pokyny svého pracoviště.

DOSTUPNOST 
Přípravek Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC je k  dispozici ve dvou různých úrovních, úroveň  1 negativní a  úroveň  2 pozitivní, které laboratoři 
poskytují prostředky pro kontrolu reprodukovatelnosti a přesnosti v rozsahu klinicky významných hodnot. 

DODANÝ MATERIÁL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, úroveň 1, negativní, 3 x 15 ml
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, úroveň 2, pozitivní, 3 x 15 ml
•  Tabulka hodnot
•  Kontrolní list

POTŘEBNÉ SPECIÁLNÍ MATERIÁLY (nedodané) 
•  Reagenční proužky
•  Zkumavka

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Řiďte se místními pokyny pro četnost testování kontroly kvality.

Standardizované chemické testy 
1.  Vyjměte přípravek Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC z chladničky. Jemným kroužením kontroly resuspendujte případný sediment a odměřte 

alikvotní část o objemu nejméně 7 ml do zkumavky. Zkumavku typu dip tube ihned znovu zavíčkujte a vraťte ji do chladničky.
2.  Před testováním nechte alikvot přípravku Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC dosáhnout pokojové teploty (20–25 °C). 
3.  Postup při provádění testu kontroly kvality naleznete v příručce pro obsluhu přístrojů CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus nebo v návodu 

k použití reagenčních proužků na moč.

POZNÁMKA: Po celou dobu použitelnosti neprovádějte více než 20 ponoření do jedné zkumavky.

Testování hCG
1.  Postupujte podle výše uvedených kroků 1–2. 
2.  Postup při provádění kontroly kvality těhotenského testu CLINITEST® hCG naleznete v příručce pro obsluhu přístrojů CLINITEK Status+.

VÝSLEDKY
Pro hodnocení a  udržování integrity analyzátoru je důležitý průběžný program kontroly kvality. Doporučuje se vést záznamy o  výsledcích 
kontroly kvality.

POZNÁMKA: Úroveň 1 je negativní pro všechny chemické parametry a pozitivní pro hCG. Úroveň 2 je pozitivní pro všechny chemické parametry 
a negativní pro hCG.

OČEKÁVANÉ HODNOTY
Očekávaná rozmezí byla stanovena na základě mezilaboratorních údajů s použitím reprezentativní šarže reagenčních proužků Siemens. Každá 
laboratoř by si měla stanovit vlastní parametry přesnosti a správnosti.

ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ
Pokud se objeví odchylky od očekávaných rozsahů uvedených na přiloženém listu pro konkrétní šarži, doporučujeme následující postup:
•  Viz příručky pro obsluhu přístrojů CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus nebo návod k  použití profesionálního/samotného testovacího 

reagenčního proužku. 
•  Ponořte polštářky do přípravku Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC a otestujte je jako vzorek pacienta v souladu s pokyny výrobce. 
•  Pokud hodnoty zůstávají mimo očekávaný rozsah, vyzkoušejte jiné balení proužků a pokud možno i jiné číslo šarže proužků.
•  Pokud je nesrovnalost v hodnotách generovaných přístrojem, vyčistěte přístroj a zkontrolujte jeho kalibraci. 

LEGENDA SYMBOLŮ

Přečtěte si návod k použití Diagnostický zdravotnický prostředek in vitro 

Teplotní omezení Číslo šarže 

Použitelné do Pozor, nahlédněte do přiložených dokumentů

Země výroby Oprávněný zástupce pro evropské společenství

Katalogové číslo Evropská shoda

Výrobce Jedinečný identifikátor prostředku

Biologické riziko
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ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC представляет собой готовый к использованию жидкий продукт, предназначенный для применения 
в месте непосредственного оказания помощи пациенту, а также в центральной лаборатории в качестве контрольного образца 
для качественных и полуколичественных процедур, применяемых при исследованиях физико-химических и химических свойств 
человеческой мочи. Предназначен для применения только с приборами CLINITEK Status® + и CLINITEK Advantus®.

КРАТКОЕ ОПИСАНИЕ И ОБЪЯСНЕНИЕ
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC содержит дозированные количества химических веществ, стабилизированных человеческих 
эритроцитов и органических частиц для имитации лейкоцитов. Liquid QC (LQC) используется в качестве контрольного образца для 
физических и химических исследований, обычно выполняемых при анализе мочи. Положительный контрольный образец 2-го уровня 
Liquid QC содержит <0,1% азида натрия.

В комплект входит: отрицательный контрольный образец мочи 1-го уровня и положительный контрольный образец мочи 2-го уровня 

СТАБИЛЬНОСТЬ И ХРАНЕНИЕ
В промежутках между использованиями Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC следует хранить при температуре 2–8°C. При хранении при 
температуре 2–8°C контрольный образец стабилен до истечения срока годности, указанного на этикетке продукта. Контрольный 
образец можно использовать для химического анализа при хранении при комнатной температуре (20–25°C) в течение 30  дней. 
После вскрытия контрольные образцы будут стабильными до окончания срока годности, указанного на этикетке, при хранении при 
температуре 2–8°C между использованиями. Для обеспечения надлежащих характеристик образца наклейте на флакон этикетку с 
датой первоначального доведения жидкости до комнатной температуры. НЕ ЗАМОРАЖИВАЙТЕ.

РИСК И БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ

ОСТОРОЖНО!
H317 — может вызвать аллергическую кожную реакцию.
P280 — надевайте защитные перчатки / защитную одежду / средство для защиты глаз / средство для 
защиты лица.
P302+P352 — ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ: промойте большим количеством воды с мылом.
P333+P313 — при возникновении раздражения кожи или появлении сыпи: обратитесь за медицинским 
советом/помощью.
P362+P364 — снимите загрязненную одежду и постирайте ее перед повторным использованием.
Содержит: 2-метилизотиазол-3(2H)-он, (2-й уровень, положительный)
Паспорта безопасности (MSDS/SDS) доступны на веб-сайте siemens-healthineers.com/poc

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
Поскольку ни один метод тестирования не может дать полной гарантии отсутствия ВИЧ, HBsAg, ВГС или других возбудителей инфекции, 
рекомендуется обращаться с продуктами на основе человеческой сыворотки, соблюдая те же меры предосторожности, которые 
применяются к образцам пациентов.

 Всегда следуйте инструкциям своего учреждения при работе с биологически опасными материалами.

ДОСТУПНОСТЬ 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC выпускается в двух вариантах (отрицательный 1-го уровня и положительный 2-го уровня), что 
обеспечивает для лаборатории возможность контроля воспроизводимости и точности в диапазоне клинически значимых значений. 

ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕННЫЕ МАТЕРИАЛЫ
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, отрицательный, 1-й уровень, 3 x 15 мл
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, 2-й уровень, положительный, 3 x 15 мл
•  Таблица значений
•  Контрольный список

НЕОБХОДИМЫЕ СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ МАТЕРИАЛЫ (не входят в комплект) 
•  Реагентные полоски
•  Контрольная пробирка

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Соблюдайте местные рекомендации по частоте проведения контроля качества.

Стандартизированные химические тесты 
1.  Извлеките Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC из холодильника. Осторожно перемешайте контрольный образец вращательными 

движениями, чтобы вновь суспендировать любой осадок, и добавьте аликвоту объемом не менее 7 мл в контрольную пробирку. 
Немедленно закройте пробирку крышкой и поместите ее обратно в холодильник.

2.  Перед анализом дождитесь, пока аликвота Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC не достигнет комнатной температуры (20–25°C). 
3.  Порядок выполнения контроля качества см. в руководстве по эксплуатации приборов CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus или 

инструкции для реагентных полосок для мочи.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Разрешается выполнить не более 20 погружений в одну пробирку в течение всего срока годности.

Анализ на хорионический гонадотропин человека (ХГЧ)
1.  Выполните шаги 1–2, указанные выше. 
2.  Порядок выполнения контроля качества на ХГЧ у беременных CLINITEST® см. в руководстве по эксплуатации прибора CLINITEK Status+.

РЕЗУЛЬТАТЫ
Непрерывная программа контроля качества важна для оценки и поддержания достоверности результатов анализатора. 
Рекомендуется вести учет результатов контроля качества.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. 1-й уровень является отрицательным для всех химических параметров и положительным для ХГЧ. 2-й уровень 
является положительным для всех химических параметров и отрицательным для ХГЧ.

ОЖИДАЕМЫЕ ЗНАЧЕНИЯ
Ожидаемые диапазоны были установлены на основе межлабораторных данных с использованием репрезентативной партии 
реагентных полосок Siemens. Каждая лаборатория должна установить собственные параметры точности.

ВЫЯВЛЕНИЕ И УСТРАНЕНИЕ ПРОБЛЕМ
Если возникают расхождения с ожидаемыми диапазонами, указанными на вкладыше для конкретной партии, рекомендуется 
выполнить следующие действия.
•  См. руководства по эксплуатации приборов CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus или инструкции по реагентным полоскам, 

предназначенным для специалистов или самотестирования. 
•  Погрузите тампоны в Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC и протестируйте в качестве образца пациента в соответствии с инструкциями 

производителя. 
•  Если значения остаются вне ожидаемого диапазона, попробуйте полоски из другого контейнера и при возможности полоски из 

партии с другим кодом.
•  Если имеется расхождение в значении, сгенерированном прибором, очистите прибор и проверьте его калибровку. 

ОБЪЯСНЕНИЯ СИМВОЛОВ

Обратитесь к инструкции по применению Медицинское изделие для диагностики 
in vitro 

Температурный диапазон Код партии 

Использовать до Осторожно! Обратитесь к инструкции по 
применению

Страна изготовления Уполномоченный представитель 
в Европейском сообществе

Номер по каталогу Европейское соответствие

Изготовитель Уникальный идентификатор изделия

Биологический риск
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UTILIZARE PRECONIZATĂ
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC este un produs lichid gata de utilizare, destinat utilizării în apropierea pacientului/în punctele de îngrijire și în 
laboratoarele centrale, drept control pentru procedurile calitative și semicantitative utilizate în determinările fizico-chimice și chimice ale urinei 
umane. Pentru utilizare numai pe instrumentele CLINITEK Status® + și CLINITEK Advantus®.

REZUMAT ȘI EXPLICAȚII
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC conține cantități măsurate de substanțe chimice, eritrocite umane stabilizate și particule organice pentru a 
simula leucocitele. Liquid QC (LQC) servește drept control pentru testele fizice și chimice efectuate în mod obișnuit în cadrul sumarului de urină. 
Liquid QC pozitiv de nivel 2 conține < 0,1% azidă de sodiu.

Conținutul kitului include: control negativ de urină de nivel 1 și control pozitiv de urină de nivel 2 

STABILITATE ȘI DEPOZITARE
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC trebuie păstrat la 2–8°C atunci când nu este utilizat. Atunci când este depozitat la 2–8°C, controlul este stabil 
până la data expirării de pe eticheta produsului. Controlul poate fi utilizat pentru analiză chimică atunci când este depozitat la temperatura 
camerei (20–25°C) timp de cel mult 30 de zile. După deschidere, controalele vor rămâne stabile până la data expirării menționată pe etichetă, 
dacă sunt păstrate la 2–8°C între utilizări. Etichetați flaconul cu data la care a fost adus inițial la temperatura camerei, pentru a asigura o 
performanță corespunzătoare. NU CONGELAȚI.
RISC ȘI SIGURANȚĂ

AVERTISMENT!
H317 – Poate provoca o reacție alergică a pielii.
P280 – Purtați mănuși de protecție/îmbrăcăminte de protecție/echipament de protecție a ochilor/echipament de 
protecție a feței.
P302 + P352 – ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA: spălați din abundență cu apă și săpun.
P333 + P313 – În cazul în care apare o iritație sau o erupție cutanată: solicitați sfatul/atenția unui medic.
P362 + P364 – Scoateți îmbrăcămintea contaminată și spălați-o înainte de reutilizare.
Conține: 2-metilizotiazol-3(2H)-onă, (pozitivă de nivel 2)
Fișele cu date de securitate (MSDS/SDS) sunt disponibile pe siemens-healthineers.com/poc

PRECAUȚII
Deoarece nici o metodă de testare nu poate oferi o asigurare completă a absenței virusului HIV, AgHBs, VHC sau a altor agenți infecțioși,  
se recomandă ca produsele pe bază de ser uman să fie manipulate cu aceleași precauții utilizate pentru eșantioanele pacienților.

 Urmați întotdeauna liniile directoare ale unității dvs. atunci când lucrați cu materiale cu pericol biologic.

DISPONIBILITATE 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC este disponibil în două niveluri diferite, negativ de nivel 1 și pozitiv de nivel 2, oferind laboratorului un mijloc de 
control al reproductibilității și acurateței pe un interval de valori semnificative din punct de vedere clinic. 

MATERIALUL FURNIZAT
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, negativ de nivel 1, 3 × 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, pozitiv de nivel 2, 3 × 15 mL
•  Fișă de valori
•  Fișă de control

MATERIALE SPECIALE NECESARE (nu sunt furnizate) 
•  Benzi de reactivi
•  Eprubetă de testare

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Respectați liniile directoare locale privind frecvența testelor de control al calității.

Teste chimice standardizate 
1.  Scoateți Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC din frigider. Agitați ușor controlul pentru a resuspenda orice sediment și distribuiți o alicotă de cel 

puțin 7 mL într-o eprubetă de testare. Reașezați imediat capacul pe tubul de imersie și puneți-l înapoi în frigider.
2.  Lăsați alicota de Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC să ajungă la temperatura camerei (20–25°C) înainte de testare. 
3.  Consultați Ghidul operatorului pentru CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus sau instrucțiunile pentru benzile de urină cu reactivi pentru pașii 

de efectuare a unui test QC.

NOTĂ: nu permiteți mai mult de 20 de imersări într-o singură eprubetă pe toată durata de valabilitate.

Testarea hCG
1.  Urmați pașii 1–2 de mai sus. 
2.  Consultați Ghidul operatorului CLINITEK Status+ pentru pașii de efectuare a unui test QC de sarcină hCG CLINITEST®.

REZULTATE
Un program continuu de control al calității este important pentru evaluarea și menținerea integrității analizorului. Se recomandă țineți evidența 
rezultatelor controlului calității.

NOTĂ: nivelul 1 este negativ pentru toți parametrii chimici și pozitiv pentru hCG. Nivelul 2 este pozitiv pentru toți parametrii chimici și negativ 
pentru hCG.

VALORI PRECONIZATE
Intervalele preconizate au fost stabilite pe baza datelor interlaboratoare, utilizând un lot reprezentativ de benzi de reactivi Siemens. Fiecare 
laborator ar trebui să își stabilească proprii parametri de precizie și acuratețe.

DEPANARE
În cazul în care apar discrepanțe față de intervalele preconizate pe prospectul specific lotului, recomandăm următoarele:
•  Consultați ghidurile de utilizare ale CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus sau instrucțiunile pentru benzile de reactivi profesionale/cu 

autotestare. 
•  Scufundați tampoanele în Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC și testați ca probă de pacient în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului. 
•  Dacă valorile rămân în afara intervalului preconizat, încercați un alt recipient de benzi și, dacă este posibil, un alt număr de lot de benzi.
•  Dacă discrepanța se referă la o valoare generată de un instrument, curățați instrumentul și verificați calibrarea acestuia. 

LEGENDA SIMBOLURILOR

Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare Dispozitiv medical pentru diagnosticare in vitro 

Limite de temperatură Număr de lot 

Data expirării Atenție, consultați documentele însoțitoare

Țara de fabricație Reprezentant autorizat în Europa

Număr de catalog Conformitate europeană

Producător Identificator unic al dispozitivului

Pericol biologic
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ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНА УПОТРЕБА
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC е готов за употреба течен продукт, предназначен за използване до пациента/до леглото на пациента 
в централни лаборатории като контрол за качествени и полуколичествени процедури, използвани при физикохимични и химични 
определяния на човешка урина. За използване само на апарати CLINITEK Status® + и CLINITEK Advantus®.

ОБОБЩЕНИЕ И ОБЯСНЕНИЕ
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC съдържа измерени количества химикали, стабилизирани човешки еритроцити и органични частици, 
които симулират левкоцити. Liquid QC (LQC) служи за контрол на физични и химични тестове, които се извършват рутинно при 
изследване на урината. Ниво 2 положителна течна контрола на качеството съдържа < 0,1% натриев азид.

Съдържанието на комплекта включва: Ниво 1 на отрицателна контрола на урината и ниво 2 на положителна контрола на урината 

СТАБИЛНОСТ И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Когато не се използва, Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC трябва да се съхранява при температура 2 – 8°C. Когато се съхранява при 
температура 2 – 8°C, контролата е стабилна до изтичане на срока на годност, посочен на етикета на продукта. Контролата може да се 
използва за химичен анализ, когато се съхранява при стайна температура (20 – 25°C) за период до 30 дни. След отваряне контролите 
ще останат стабилни до датата на изтичане на срока на годност, посочена на етикета, когато се съхраняват при 2 – 8°C между 
отделните употреби. Етикетирайте шишето с датата, на която първоначално е било изнесено на стайна температура, за да се гарантира 
правилното му функциониране. ДА НЕ СЕ ЗАМРАЗЯВА.
РИСК И БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
H317 – Може да предизвика алергична кожна реакция.
P280 – Носете защитни ръкавици/защитно облекло/защита на очите/защита на лицето.
P302+P352 – ПРИ ПОПАДАНЕ ВЪРХУ КОЖАТА: Измийте обилно със сапун и вода.
P333+P313 – При дразнене на кожата или обрив: Потърсете лекарска помощ/преглед.
P362+P364 – Съблечете замърсеното облекло и го изперете, преди да го използвате отново.
Съдържа: 2-метилизотиазол-3(2H)-он, (ниво 2 положително)
Информационните листове за безопасност (MSDS/SDS) са достъпни на siemens-healthineers.com/poc

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Тъй като нито един метод за изследване не може да гарантира, че няма HIV, HBsAg, HCV или други инфекциозни агенти, се препоръчва с 
продуктите на базата на човешки серум да се работи със същите предпазни мерки, които се използват за проби от пациенти.

 Винаги спазвайте указанията на центъра, когато работите с биологично опасни материали.

НАЛИЧНОСТ 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC се предлага в две различни нива, ниво 1 отрицателно и ниво 2 положително, като предоставя на 
лабораторията средство за контрол на възпроизводимостта и точността в диапазона от клинично значими стойности. 

ПРЕДОСТАВЕНИ МАТЕРИАЛИ
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, ниво 1 отрицателно, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, ниво 2 положително, 3 x 15 mL
•  Листовка със стойности
•  Контролен лист

НЕОБХОДИМИ СПЕЦИАЛНИ МАТЕРИАЛИ (не са предоставени) 
•  Лентички с реактив
•  Тестова епруветка

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Следвайте местните указания за честотата на тестовете за контрол на качеството.

Стандартизирани химически тестове 
1.  Извадете Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC от хладилника. Внимателно разклатете контролата, за да ресуспендирате наличния седимент 

и прехвърлете аликвотна част, не по-малка от 7 mL, в тестовата епруветка. Незабавно сложете отново капачката на епруветката и 
я върнете в хладилника.

2.  Оставете аликвотната част от Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC да достигне стайна температура (20 – 25°C) преди тестването. 
3.  За стъпките за извършване на тест за контрол на качеството вижте Ръководството за оператора на CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus 

или инструкциите за лентичките с реактив за урина.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ограничете до не повече от 20 потапяния в една епруветка за целия срок на годност.

Тестване на hCG
1.  Следвайте стъпки 1 – 2 по-горе. 
2.  Вижте Ръководството за оператора на CLINITEK Status+ за стъпките за извършване на тест за контрол на качеството за hCG при 

бременност CLINITEST®.

РЕЗУЛТАТИ
Текуща програма за контрол на качеството е важна за оценяване и поддържане на целостта на анализатора. Препоръчително е да се 
водят записи за резултатите от контрола на качеството.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ниво 1 е отрицателно за всички химични параметри и положително за hCG. Ниво 2 е положително за всички химични 
параметри и отрицателно за hCG.

ОЧАКВАНИ СТОЙНОСТИ
Очакваните диапазони са установени въз основа на междулабораторни данни, получени при използване на представителна партида 
лентички с реактиви на Siemens. Всяка лаборатория трябва да определи свои собствени параметри за прецизност и точност.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
Ако се появят несъответствия спрямо очакваните диапазони от листовката за конкретната партида, препоръчваме следното:
•  Направете справка с ръководствата за потребителя на CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus или с инструкциите на вашия 

професионален/самостоятелен тест с лентички с реактив. 
•  Потопете тампоните в Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC и ги тествайте като проба от пациент в съответствие с инструкциите на 

производителя. 
•  Ако стойностите останат извън очаквания диапазон, опитайте с друг контейнер с ленти и, ако е възможно, с друга партида ленти.
•  Ако несъответствието е в стойност, генерирана от апарата, почистете апарата и проверете калибрирането му. 

ЛЕГЕНДА ЗА СИМВОЛИ

Консултирайте се с инструкциите за употреба Ин витро диагностично медицинско изделие 

Температурни граници Номер на партидата 

Дата на срок на годност Внимание, консултирайте се с 
придружаващите документи

Държава на производство Европейски упълномощен представител

Каталожен номер Европейско съответствие

Производител Уникален идентификатор на изделието

Биоопасност

JA

使用目的
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC は、病室/診療現場および中央研究所において、ヒト尿の物理化学的および化学的
測定に使用される定性および半定量手順のコントロールとして使用するための、すぐに使える液体製品です。 
CLINITEK Status® + およびCLINITEK Advantus®の機器専用。
概要説明
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QCには、測定された量の化学物質、安定化したヒト赤血球および白血球を模擬する有機粒
子が含まれています。Liquid QC（LQC）は、尿検査で日常的に行われる物理的および化学的検査のコントロールとして
使用することができます。レベル2陽性Liquid QCは、< 0.1％のアジ化ナトリウムを含有しています。
キットの内容：レベル1陰性尿コントロールとレベル2陽性尿コントロール 

安定性・保存性
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QCを使用しないときは、2～8℃で保存してください。本コントロールは、2～8℃で保存した場
合、製品ラベルに記載された使用期限まで安定しています。本コントロールは、室温（20～25℃）で保存した場合、
最長30日間、化学分析に使用できます。開封後、本コントロールを使用しない時に2～8℃で保存すれば、ラベルに
記載された使用期限まで安定に保たれます。適切な性能を確保するために、最初に室温に戻した日付をボトルに

ラベル付けしてください。凍らせないでください。
危険性と安全性

警告!
H317 – アレルギー性皮膚反応を引き起こす可能性があります。
P280 – 保護手袋/保護衣/保護眼鏡/フェイスガードを着用すること。
P302+P352 –皮膚に付着した場合：多量の石鹸と水で洗ってください。
P333+P313 – 皮膚刺激または発疹が生じた場合：医師の診察/治療を受けてください。
P362+P364 – 汚染された衣類を脱ぎ、再使用する前に洗濯すること。
組成：2-メチルイソチアゾール-3（2H）-オン、（レベル2陽性）
安全データシート（MSDS/SDS）は、siemens-healthineers.com/pocで入手できます。

注意事項
HIV、HBsAg、HCV、その他の感染性因子が存在しないことを完全に保証する検査方法はないため、ヒト血清ベースの
製品は、患者の検体に使用するのと同じ予防措置で取り扱うことを推奨します。

 バイオハザード物質を扱う場合は、必ず施設のガイドラインに従ってください。

有効性 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC には、2種類のレベル、レベル1陰性とレベル2陽性があり、臨床的に重要な値の範囲で再
現性と精度を管理する手段を研究室に提供します。 

提供資料
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC、レベル1陰性 、3 x 15mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC、レベル2陽性 、3 x 15mL
•  バリューシート
•  管理シート
必要な特殊材料(別途必要) 
•  試薬紙
•  試験管
使用方法
品質管理試験の頻度については、各地域のガイドラインに従ってください。
標準化学物質試験 
1.  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QCを冷蔵庫から取り出します。本コントロールを静かに振り混ぜ、堆積物を再懸濁し、 

7 mL以上のアリコートを試験管に分注します。速やかにディップチューブを回収し、冷蔵庫に戻します。
2.  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QCのアリコートは、検査前に室温（20～25℃）に戻してください。 
3.  QCテストの実施手順については、CLINITEK Status+、CLINITEK Advantusオペレーターズガイド、または試薬尿路用剤の説

明書を参照してください。
注：保存期間中、1本のチューブへのディップは20回までとします。
hCG 検査
1.  上記の手順1-2に従ってください。 
2.  CLINITEST® hCG妊娠QC検査の実施手順については、CLINITEK Status＋ オペレーターズガイドを参照してください。
結果
継続的な品質管理プログラムは、分析装置の完全性を評価し、維持するために重要です。品質管理結果の記録を
残すことを推奨します。
注：レベル1は、すべての化学パラメータが陰性で、hCGが陽性です。レベル2は、すべての化学パラメータが陽性
で、hCGが陰性です。
期待値
予想範囲は、Siemens社製試薬紙の代表的なロットを用いた試験所間データから確立されたものです。各研究室
は、独自の精度および正確さのパラメーターを設定する必要があります。
トラブルシューティング
ロット別挿入時の予想範囲と異なる場合は、以下を推奨します。
•  CLINITEK Status+、CLINITEK Advantusのユーザーガイド、または専門家/セルフテスト用試薬紙の説明書を参照してくだ

さい。 
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QCにパッドを浸し、メーカー指定の方法で患者検体として検査します。 
•  もし値が予想範囲を超えたままであれば、ストリップの容器を変えてみたり、可能であればストリップのロット番

号を変えてみたりしてください。
•  装置が生成した値に不一致がある場合、装置を清掃し、キャリブレーションを確認してください。 

記号の凡例

使用説明書を参照する 体外診断用医療機器 

温度限界 ロット番号 

使用期限 注意、添付書類を参照する

製造国 ヨーロッパ正規代理店

カタログ番号 CEマーク

製造業者 機器固有識別子

バイオハザード

ZHT

預期用途
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC 是一種即用型液體產品，旨在用於靠近患者/護理點及中央實驗室環境，作為定性和半
定量程序的對照試樣，用於人體尿液的物理化學及化學測定。僅限用於 CLINITEK Status® + 和 CLINITEK Advantus® 儀器。

摘要與說明
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC 含有測定量的化學物質、經穩定的人類紅血球細胞及模擬白血球細胞的有機顆粒。液體
品管 (LQC) 可作為物理及化學測試的對照試樣，常規用於尿液分析。第 2 級陽性液體品管物質含有 <0.1% 的疊氮 
化鈉。

試樣盒內容包括：第 1 級陰性尿液對照試樣和第 2 級陽性尿液對照試樣 

穩定性與保存
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC 在不使用時應保持在 2-8°C。當保存在 2-8°C 時，對照試樣在產品標籤的有效期內可保持穩
定。當在室溫 (20-25°C) 下保存時，對照試樣可用於化學分析的有效期長達 30 天。開封之後，當兩次使用之間保存在 
2-8°C 時，對照試樣可在標籤上註明的有效期內保持穩定。在瓶上標記最初回到室溫的日期，以便確保適當性能。 
不要冷凍。

風險與安全

警告！
H317 – 可能引起皮膚過敏反應。
P280 – 穿戴防護手套/防護衣/護目鏡/防護面罩。
P302+P352 – 如沾上皮膚：用大量肥皂和水清洗。
P333+P313 – 如果發生皮膚刺激或皮疹：尋求醫學建議/接受治療。
P362+P364 – 脫下受污染的衣服，清洗之後再重複使用。
內容物：甲基異噻唑啉酮，（第 2 級陽性）
安全資料表 (MSDS/SDS) 可在 siemens-healthineers.com/poc 取得

預防措施
由於沒有檢測方法可以完全保證不存在 HIV、HBsAg、HCV 或其他感染媒介物，因此建議採用操作患者檢體時的預
防措施來操作人體血清類產品。

 在使用對生物有害的物質時，請始終遵照您的設施指引。

可用性 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC 包含兩種不同等級，第 1 級陰性和第 2 級陽性，在具有臨床顯著性的值域，為實驗室提
供控制再現性和準確性的方法。 

提供的材料
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC，第 1 級陰性，3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC，第 2 級陽性，3 x 15 mL
•  值表
•  對照試樣表
所需特殊材料（未提供） 

•  試劑條
•  試管
使用說明
遵照您當地指引建議的品管測試頻率。
標準化化學測試 
1.  從冰箱取出 Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC。輕輕旋轉對照試樣讓任何沉澱物可重新懸浮，將不少於 7 mL 的等分試樣

分配到試管中。立即蓋上液浸管，然後放回冰箱。
2.  在測試之前，讓 Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC 等分試樣回到室溫 (20-25°C)。 
3.  請參閱 CLINITEK Status+、CLINITEK Advantus 操作指南或尿液試劑條說明，了解進行品管測試的步驟。
備註：在整個保存期限內，不允許浸入個別試管超過 20 次。
hCG 測試
1.  按照上述步驟 1-2 操作。 
2.  請參閱 CLINITEK Status+ 操作指南，了解執行 CLINITEST® hCG 妊娠品管測試的步驟。
結果
持續的品管計劃對於評估及維護分析儀的完整性非常重要。建議保留品管結果的記錄。
備註：第 1 級對所有化學參數均為陰性，對 hCG 為陽性。第 2 級對所有化學參數均為陽性，對 hCG 為陰性。
期望值
預期範圍係使用具有代表性的 Siemens 試劑條由實驗室間數據確定。每個實驗室都應建立自己的精度及準確度 
參數。
故障排除
如果特定批次說明書的預期範圍出現差異，我們的建議如下：
•  請參閱 CLINITEK Status+、CLINITEK Advantus 的使用指南或您的專業/自我檢測試劑條說明書。 
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC，並根據製造商的說明作為患者檢體進行測試。 
•  如果值仍然超出預期範圍，請嘗試使用其他試劑條容器，如果可能，請嘗試使用不同批號的試劑條。
•  如果差異值係由儀器造成，請清潔儀器並檢查其校正。 

符號圖例

查閱使用說明 體外診斷醫療器材 

溫度極限 批號 

依照日期使用 注意，請查閱隨附文件

生產國家/地區 歐洲授權代表

產品目錄號 歐洲符合性

製造商 唯一裝置識別碼

對生物有害

ZHS

预期用途
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC是一种即用型液体产品，作为人体尿液的理化测定中使用的定性和半定量程序的对照
品而用于病人身边/定点照护和中心实验室环境中。仅适用于CLINITEK Status® + 和CLINITEK Advantus®仪器上。
概要和说明
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC 包含计量的化学品、稳定的人红细胞和模拟白细胞的有机粒子。Liquid QC (LQC)是作为对
尿液分析中常规进行的理化测试的对照品。2级阳性LQC含有<0.1%的叠氮化钠。
套装包括：1级阴性尿液对照品和2级阳性尿液对照品 

稳定性与存储
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC在不用时应保持在2-8°C。当存储在2-8°C时，该对照品在产品标签上的有效期内是稳定 
的。对照品在室温（20-25°C）下储存30天后可用于化学分析。开封后，如果两次使用之间是储存在2-8°C的环境
下，对照品将保持稳定直至标签上注明的有效期。瓶身贴上最初达到室温的日期标签，以确保其性能正常。 
切勿冷冻。
风险与安全

警告！
H317 – 可能引起皮肤过敏反应。
P280 – 佩戴防护手套/防护服/护目镜/防护面罩。
P302+P352 – 如果皮肤接触：用大量的肥皂和水清洗。
P333+P313 – 如果发生皮肤刺激或皮疹：获取医疗咨询/就医。
P362+P364 – 脱掉污染的衣服，清洗后方可重新使用。
包含：2-甲基异噻唑-3（2H）-酮，（2级阳性）
可在siemens-healthineers.com/poc上获取安全数据表（MSDS/SDS）。

预防措施
因为没有任何检测方法可以完全保证不存在HIV、HBsAg、HCV或其他传染源，因此建议在处理人血清类产品时，应
采取与处理病人标本相同的预防措施。

 在处理生物危险品时，要始终遵循你的设施指南。

可利用性 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC有两个不同的级别，1级阴性和2级阳性，为实验室提供了控制一系列具有临床意义的数
值范围内的可重复性和准确性的手段。 

提供的材料
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC，1级阴性，3 x 15mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC，2级阳性，3 x 15mL
•  价值表
•  控制表
所需特殊材料（不提供） 

•  试剂条
•  试管
使用说明
遵循当地的质量控制测试频率指南。
标准化化学测试 
1.  从冰箱中取出 Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC。轻旋对照品以重新悬浮任意沉淀物，并将不少于7mL的等分试样分配

到试管中。立即重拾椭圆管并将其放回冰箱。
2.  在测试前将Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC等分试样达到室温（20-25°C）。 
3.  有关进行QC测试的步骤，请参考CLINITEK Status+、CLINITEK Advantus操作指南或试剂尿条说明。
注意：在整个保质期内，允许在一根试管中浸泡不超过20次。
hCG测试
1.  遵循上述步骤1-2。 
2.  有关进行CLINITEST® hCG妊娠QC测试的步骤，请参考CLINITEK Status+操作指南。
结果
一个持续的质量控制计划对于评估和维护分析仪的完整性非常重要。建议保留质量控制结果的记录。
注意：1级的所有化学参数均为阴性，hCG为阳性。2级的所有化学参数均为阳性，hCG为阴性。
预期值
预期范围是通过使用一批具有代表性的西门子试剂条的实验室间数据确定的。每个实验室应建立自己的精度
和准确度参数。

故障排除
如果出现与特定批次插页上的预期范围不一致的情况，我们建议如下：

•  参考CLINITEK Status+、CLINITEK Advantus的用户指南，或您的专业/自测试剂条说明。 
•  将垫子浸入 Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC中，按照制造商的说明作为患者样本进行测试。 
•  如果数值仍然超出预期范围，请尝试使用不同的试条容器，如果可能的话，尝试使用不同批次的试条。
•  如果差异是在仪器生成的数值中，请清洁仪器并检查其校准。 

符号图例

查阅操作说明 体外诊断医疗器材 

温度限制 批号 

使用日期 注意，查阅随附文件

制造国 欧盟授权代表

目录号 CE认证

制造商 医疗器械唯一标识

生物危害

ID

TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC adalah produk cairan siap pakai yang ditujukan untuk digunakan dalam lingkungan pemakaian Laboratorium 
Umum/Laboratorium Rumah Sakit dan Laboratorium Pusat untuk prosedur kualitatif dan semi-kualitatif yang digunakan dalam menilai sifat 
fisikokimia dan kimia dari urine manusia. Hanya untuk digunakan pada instrumen CLINITEK Status® + dan CLINITEK Advantus®.

RINGKASAN DAN PENJELASAN
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC mengandung bahan kimia dalam jumlah yang terukur, sel darah merah manusia yang distabilkan, dan partikel 
organik untuk meniru leukosit. Liquid QC (LQC) berperan sebagai kontrol untuk pengujian fisika dan kimia rutin yang dijalankan dalam analisis 
urine. Likuid QC Tingkat 2 Positif mengandung <0,1% natrium azida.

Isi dari Kit termasuk: Kontrol Urine Tingkat 1 Negatif dan Kontrol Urine Tingkat 2 Positif 

STABILITAS & PENYIMPANAN
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC harus disimpan pada 2-8°C selama tidak digunakan. Selama disimpan pada 2-8°C, Kontrol akan tetap stabil 
hingga tanggal kedaluwarsa pada label produk. Kontrol dapat digunakan untuk Analisis Kimia selama disimpan pada suhu ruang (20-25°C) 
hingga 30 hari. Setelah dibuka, kontrol akan tetap stabil hingga tanggal kedaluwarsa yang tertulis pada label jika disimpan pada suhu 
2-8°C setelah setiap penggunaan. Label tanggal pada botol ditujukan untuk suhu ruang untuk memastikan unjuk kerja yang seharusnya.  
JANGAN DIBEKUKAN.

RISIKO DAN KESELAMATAN

PERINGATAN!
H317 – Dapat menyebabkan reaksi alergi pada kulit.
P280 – Kenakan sarung tangan pelindung/pakaian pelindung/kacamata pelindung/pelindung wajah.
P302+P352 – JIKA TERKENA KULIT: Cuci dengan air dan sabun yang banyak.
P333+P313 – Jika terjadi iritasi atau ruam: Dapatkan bantuan/saran medis.
P362+P364 – Lepaskan pakaian yang terkontaminasi dan cuci sebelum digunakan kembali.
Mengandung: 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one, (Tingkat 2 Positif)
Lembar Data Keselamatan (LDKB/LDK) tersedia di siemens-healthineers.com/poc

TINDAKAN PENCEGAHAN
Karena tidak ada pengujian yang dapat memastikan tidak adanya agen infeksius HIV, HBsAg, HCV atau yang lainnya, direkomendasikan 
bahwa produk berbasis serum manusia harus ditangani dengan tindakan pencegahan yang sama seperti yang digunakan dalam menangani 
spesimen pasien.

 Selalu ikuti pedoman di tempat kerja Anda saat bekerja dengan bahan biohazard.

KETERSEDIAAN 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC tersedia dalam dua Tingkat berbeda, Tingkat 1 Negatif dan Tingkat 2 Positif untuk memberikan kemampuan 
kontrol pada suatu laboratorium terhadap reprodusibilitas dan akurasi atas sejumlah rentang nilai yang signifikan secara klinis. 

BAHAN YANG DISEDIAKAN
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Tingkat 1 Negatif, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Tingkat 2 Positif, 3 x 15 mL
•  Lembar Nilai
•  Lembar Kontrol

BAHAN KHUSUS YANG DIPERLUKAN (Tidak Disediakan) 
•  Strip Reagen
•  Tabung Uji

PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
Ikuti pedoman di tempat Anda untuk frekuensi pengujian Kendali Mutu.

Pengujian Kimiawi Terstandarisasi 
1.  Ambil Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC dari lemari pendingin. Aduk bahan kontrol secara perlahan untuk mencampurkan kembali endapan 

yang ada dan tuang alikuot sekitar 7 mL ke dalam tabung uji. Segera tutup kembali diptube dan simpan di dalam lemari pendingin.
2.  Biarkan alikuot Chek-Stix UA DIptube Liquid QC untuk mencapai suhu ruang (20-25°C) sebelum melakukan pengujian. 
3.  Lihat Panduan Operator CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus atau Petunjuk Strip Reagen Urine untuk langkah-langkah uji QC.

CATATAN: Tuangkan tidak lebih dari 20 tetes ke dalam satu tabung untuk menjaga keutuhan masa penyimpanan.

Uji hCG
1.  Ikuti langkah 1-2 di atas. 
2.  Lihat Panduan Operator CLINITEK Status+ untuk langkah-langkah menjalankan Uji QC hCG Kehamilan CLINITEST®.

HASIL
Program kendali mutu yang berkelanjutan penting untuk menilai dan menjaga integritas analizer. Direkomendasikan untuk menyimpan 
rekaman hasil kendali mutu.

CATATAN: Tingkat 1 adalah negatif untuk semua parameter kimia dan positif untuk hCG. Tingkat 2 adalah positif untuk semua parameter kimia 
dan negatif untuk hCG.

NILAI HARAPAN
Rentang harapan telah ditegakkan dari data berbagai laboratorium menggunakan lot representatif dari reagen Siemens. Setiap laboratorium 
harus menyelenggarakan parameter presisi dan akurasi sendiri.

PENYELESAIAN MASALAH
Jika ada ketidaksesuaian dari rentang nilai harapan pada pengujian spesifik terhadap lot, kami menyarankan sebagai berikut:
•  Lihat panduan pengguna CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus, atau petunjuk dari profesional/strip reagen uji-mandiri. 
•  Celupkan bantalan stik ke dalam Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC dan jalankan pengujian sebagai sampel pasien sesuai petunjuk dari produsen. 
•  Jika nilai tetap di luar rentang harapan, coba dengan wadah strip berbeda dan jika memungkinkan, lot strip yang berbeda.
•  Jika ketidaksesuaian ini merupakan nilai yang dihasilkan oleh instrumen, bersihkan instrumen dan periksa hasil kalibrasinya. 

LEGENDA SIMBOL

Lihat Petunjuk Penggunaan Perangkat Diagnostik Medis In Vitro 

Batasan Suhu Nomor Lot 

Gunakan berdasar Tanggal Perhatian, Lihat Dokumen yang Disertakan

Negara Produsen Perwakilan Resmi Eropa

Nomor Katalog Konformitas Eropa

Produsen Identitas Perangkat Unik

Bahaya Hayati

VI

MỤC ĐÍCH SỬ DỤNG
Chek-Stix® UA Diptube Liquid QC là sản phẩm dạng dung dịch được chuẩn bị sẵn nhằm mục đích sử dụng trong các bối cảnh Gần bệnh nhân/
Xét nghiệm tại chỗ và Phòng thí nghiệm trung tâm với vai trò là chất kiểm chuẩn cho những quy trình định tính và bán định lượng được sử 
dụng để xác định tính chất lý hóa và hóa học của nước tiểu người. Chỉ được sử dụng trên các thiết bị CLINITEK Status® + và CLINITEK Advantus®.

TÓM TẮT VÀ GIẢI THÍCH
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC chứa các hóa chất với lượng định mức, tế bào hồng cầu ổn định của người và các hạt hữu cơ để mô phỏng bạch 
cầu. Dung dịch Kiểm chuẩn chất lượng (LQC) đóng vai trò là chất kiểm chuẩn cho các xét nghiệm vật lý và hóa học thường được thực hiện trong 
việc phân tích nước tiểu. Dung dịch Kiểm chuẩn chất lượng (QC) dương tính mức 2 chứa <0,1% natri azua.

Thành phần của bộ kit bao gồm: Chứng âm nước tiểu mức 1 và Chứng dương nước tiểu mức 2 

ĐỘ ỔN ĐỊNH VÀ BẢO QUẢN
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC cần được bảo quản ở 2–8°C khi không sử dụng. Khi được bảo quản ở 2–8°C, Chất kiểm chuẩn sẽ ổn định cho 
đến ngày hết hạn trên nhãn sản phẩm. Chất kiểm chuẩn có thể được sử dụng để phân tích Hóa học khi bảo quản ở nhiệt độ phòng (20–25°C) 
trong tối đa 30 ngày. Sau khi mở, các chất kiểm chuẩn sẽ vẫn ổn định cho đến ngày hết hạn ghi trên nhãn khi bảo quản ở 2–8°C giữa các lần 
sử dụng. Gắn nhãn cho chai kèm ngày chai bắt đầu được chuyển về nhiệt độ phòng để đảm bảo hiệu suất phù hợp. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC CẤP ĐÔNG.

RỦI RO VÀ AN TOÀN

CẢNH BÁO!
H317 – Có thể gây phản ứng dị ứng da.
P280 – Trang bị găng tay bảo hộ/trang phục bảo hộ/thiết bị bảo vệ mắt/bảo vệ mặt.
P302+P352 – NẾU DÍNH TRÊN DA: Rửa sạch bằng nhiều xà phòng và nước.
P333+P313 – Nếu da bị kích ứng hoặc phát ban: Tìm tư vấn/chăm sóc y tế.
P362+P364 – Cởi bỏ trang phục bị nhiễm bẩn và giặt sạch trước khi sử dụng lại.
Chứa: 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one, (Dương tính mức 2)
Bảng dữ liệu an toàn (MSDS/SDS) có sẵn tại siemens-healthineers.com/poc

THẬN TRỌNG
Vì không có phương pháp xét nghiệm nào có thể hoàn toàn đảm bảo rằng vi-rút gây suy giảm miễn dịch ở người (HIV), kháng nguyên bề mặt của 
vi-rút viêm gan B (HBsAg), vi-rút viêm gan C (HCV) hoặc những tác nhân truyền nhiễm khác không tồn tại, chúng tôi khuyến nghị nên sử dụng 
những biện pháp phòng ngừa tương tự như đối với mẫu bệnh phẩm để xử lý các sản phẩm có gốc huyết thanh người.

 Luôn tuân thủ hướng dẫn của cơ sở khi làm việc với các vật tư có nguy cơ sinh học.

TÍNH SẴN CÓ 
Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC có sẵn ở hai mức khác nhau, Âm tính mức 1 và Dương tính mức 2, qua đó cung cấp cho phòng thí nghiệm phương 
thức kiểm chuẩn độ tái lập và độ chính xác đối với một loạt các giá trị có ý nghĩa lâm sàng. 

VẬT TƯ ĐƯỢC CUNG CẤP
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Âm tính mức 1, 3 x 15 mL
•  Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC, Dương tính mức 2, 3 x 15 mL
•  Bảng giá trị
•  Bảng kiểm chuẩn

VẬT TƯ CẦN THIẾT ĐẶC BIỆT (Không được cung cấp) 
•  Que thuốc thử
•  Ống nghiệm

CHỈ ĐỊNH SỬ DỤNG
Tuân thủ các hướng dẫn tại địa phương về tần suất xét nghiệm Kiểm chuẩn chất lượng.

Xét nghiệm hóa học được chuẩn hóa 
1.  Lấy Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC ra khỏi tủ lạnh. Lắc nhẹ chất kiểm chuẩn để tái huyền phù cặn lắng và chiết vào ống nghiệm một phần 

mẫu thử tối thiểu là 7 mL. Nhanh chóng đậy lại nắp ống nhúng và cho lại vào tủ lạnh.
2.  Để một phần mẫu thử Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC đạt đến nhiệt độ phòng (20–25°C) trước khi xét nghiệm. 
3.  Tham khảo Hướng dẫn về CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus dành cho người vận hành hoặc Hướng dẫn về que thuốc thử nước tiểu để biết 

các bước thực hiện xét nghiệm QC.

LƯU Ý: Không được nhúng quá 20 lần vào cùng một ống trong suốt thời hạn sử dụng.

Xét nghiệm kích tố sinh dục màng đệm của người (hCG)
1.  Tuân thủ các bước 1-2 bên trên. 
2.  Tham khảo Hướng dẫn về CLINITEK Status+ dành cho người vận hành để biết các bước thực hiện Xét nghiệm QC đối với hCG chẩn đoán mang 

thai CLINITEST®.

KẾT QUẢ
Một chương trình kiểm chuẩn chất lượng liên tục đóng vai trò quan trọng trong việc đánh giá và duy trì tính toàn vẹn của máy phân tích. Chúng 
tôi khuyến nghị lưu hồ sơ kết quả kiểm chuẩn chất lượng.

LƯU Ý: Mức 1 là âm tính đối với tất cả các thông số hóa học và dương tính đối với hCG. Mức 2 là dương tính đối với tất cả các thông số hóa học 
và âm tính đối với hCG.

GIÁ TRỊ DỰ KIẾN
Các phạm vi dự kiến được thiết lập từ dữ liệu liên phòng thí nghiệm bằng cách sử dụng một lô que thuốc thử đại diện của Siemens. Mỗi phòng 
thí nghiệm cần thiết lập các thông số độ chụm và độ chính xác riêng.

KHẮC PHỤC SỰ CỐ
Nếu phát sinh sai lệch từ các phạm vi dự kiến nằm trong tờ thông tin cụ thể về lô, chúng tôi khuyến nghị thực hiện các điều sau:
•  Tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng CLINITEK Status+, CLINITEK Advantus hoặc hướng dẫn về que thuốc thử chuyên môn/tự xét nghiệm. 
•  Nhúng miếng mẫu vào Chek-Stix UA Diptube Liquid QC và xét nghiệm giống như mẫu bệnh phẩm theo hướng dẫn của nhà sản xuất. 
•  Nếu các giá trị vẫn nằm ngoài phạm vi dự kiến, hãy thử một hộp đựng que thử khác và số lô que thử khác nếu có thể.
•  Nếu sai lệch nằm ở một giá trị do thiết bị tạo ra, hãy vệ sinh và kiểm tra hiệu chuẩn của thiết bị. 

CHÚ GIẢI BIỂU TƯỢNG

Tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng Thiết bị y tế chẩn đoán in vitro 

Giới hạn nhiệt độ Số lô 

Sử dụng trước ngày Thận trọng, tham khảo tài liệu đi kèm

Quốc gia sản xuất Đại diện được ủy quyền tại châu Âu

Số danh mục Hợp chuẩn châu Âu

Nhà sản xuất Mã định danh thiết bị duy nhất

Nguy cơ sinh học

CLINITEK Status+, Advantus, and CLINITEST are trademarks of Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics.
All other trademarks are property of their respective owners.
© 2022 Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics. All rights reserved. 
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